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" Derek Pontin Dentons Canada LLP
j!ﬁk D E N TO N S 15th Floor, Bankers Court
derek.pontin@dentons.com 850-2nd Street SW

D +1 403 268 6301 Calgary, AB, Canada T2P OR8

dentons.com

November 27, 2020 File No.: 559316-3

SENT VIA E-MAIL: tiglenn@Igc-law.com

Low, Glenn & Card LLP
100, 2886 Sunridge Way NE
Calgary, Alberta T1Y 7H9

Attention: Thomas Glenn

Dear Sir:

RE:

In the Matter of the Receivership of Ceana Development Sunridge Inc. (“Ceana
Sunridge”)

QB Action No. 1801-04745

Request for Undertakings

Further to the questioning of your client Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar held on November 26, 2020, below is a
list of the undertakings that were provided:

UNDERTAKING NO. 1 — Provide the letter from Torys dated November 6, 2020 inclusive of the

attached accounting called “Ceana Development Sunridge Inc. in Receivership”.

UNDERTAKING NO. 2 — Provide copies of any financial statements for Ceana Sunridge up to the

date of the receivership that may have been produced.

UNDERTAKING NO. 3 — Provide a copy of the general ledger for Ceana Sunridge for the years prior
to the receivership to the extent same may exist.

UNDERTAKING NO. 4 [UNDER ADVISEMENT] — Advise which family members loaned Ceana
Sunridge money at the time of acquisition of the lands.

UNDERTAKING NO. 5 [UNDER ADVISEMENT] — Advise how much was borrowed from family
members at the time of the acquisition of the lands.

UNDERTAKING NO. 6 — Provide copies of the intercompany cheques where monies were loaned to
Ceana Sunridge by related companies.

UNDERTAKING NO. 7 [UNDER ADVISEMENT] — Provide documentation (loan documents, security
documents, promissory notes, etc.) that substantiates the loans granted from family members.

UNDERTAKING NO. 8 — Provide a copy of the management agreement between Bob Gaidhar and
Ceana Sunridge.

UNDERTAKING NO. 9 — Provide copies of any agreements entered into with Mr. Paramijit Gill.

For your reference, please find enclosed a copy of the Undertakings as recorded by the Court Reporter.

Hamilton Harrison & Mathews » Mardemootoo Balgobin » HPRP » Zain & Co. » Delany Law » Dinner Martin » Maclay Murray & Spens »
Gallo Barrios Pickmann » Mufioz » Cardenas & Cardenas » Lopez Velarde » Rodyk » Boekel » OPF Partners » K&

NATDOCS\50349985\V-1
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Low, Glenn & Card LLP dentons.com
November 27, 2020
Page 2

Please provide responses to these undertakings as soon as possible. You are aware of the Order
of Madam Justice Eidsvik and the requirement that responses to undertakings be provided as
soon as possible after examinations.

Further, you will recall you objected to certain questions posed to Mr. Gaidhar. In your words, you
intended to discuss Mr. Gaidhar's evidence with him before he would respond. You indicated his
response would be provided by 11:00 a.m. today.

This was irregular and improper. The writer's questions were appropriate and your interference with Mr.
Gaidhar’s testimony was egregious. 11:00 a.m. has passed and responses to the questions posed and
refused are demanded forthwith.

I look forward to hearing from you.

Yours truly,
Dentons Canada LLP

DocusSigned by:

156B6CBFCAODA47B...
Derek Pontin

DMP

c. Client

NATDOCS\50349985\V-1



DocuSlgn Envelope ID: 3DEFAAG1-8B68-4AA8-A124- 5289839A1266

U VTIIUITO v, V. Al LTVTIVMITITHIL QUllliuyc InC

Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 1

1 COURT FI LE NUMBER 1801- 04745

3 COURT COURT OF QUEEN S BENCH OF ALBERTA

5 JUDI Cl AL CENTRE CALGARY

7 PLAI NTI FF H LLSBORO VENTURES | NC.

9 DEFENDANT CEANA DEVELOPMENT SUNRI DGE | NC.

10

11

12

13
14 Transcript of Oral Questioning of

15 BAHADUR GAI DHAR

16 (On affidavits affirmed October 30, 2020,
17 and Novenber 23, 2020)

18 Hel d via vi deoconferencing

19 Novenber 26, 2020

20

21

22

23

24

25

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



DocuSlgn Envelope ID: 3DEFAAG1-8B68-4AA8-A124- 5289839A1266

U VTIIUITO v, V. Al LTVTIVMITITHIL QUllliuyc InC

Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020

54

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

-1 NDEX -
BAHADUR GAI DHAR
Novenber 26, 2020

The followng is a listing of exhibits, undertakings and
objections as interpreted by the Court Reporter.
The transcript is the official record, and the index is
provided as a courtesy only. It is recomended that the
reader refer to the appropriate transcript pages to ensure

conpl et eness and accur acy.

**HXEXH Bl TS***

(No exhibits were narked)

*** UNDERTAKI NGS REQUESTED* * *
UNDERTAKI NG NO. 1 - To provide the letter from 8
Torys dated Novenber 6, 2020, that has an
accounting attached call ed "Ceana Devel opnent

Sunridge Inc. in Receivership"”

UNDERTAKI NG NO. 2 - To provide copies of any 20
financial statenents for Ceana Sunridge up to the

date of receivership that nay have been produced
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Trojanoski, Terry

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Hi Tom,

"Pontin, Derek"

December 3, 2020 2:17 PM
Tanya Fernandez

Thomas F Glenn

RE: Hillsboro v. Ceana Sunridge

| am following up on the below. Most of your client’s responses to undertakings remain outstanding.

For certainty, Undertakings #1, #2, and #3 are outstanding; #4 and #5 were responded to in part by your letter (and you
received my email below in reply); #6 and #7 are outstanding; #8 was received (the management agreement); and #9 is

outstanding.

As you know, the answers to these undertakings are to be provided forthwith under the scheduling order. We have a final
filing deadline of tomorrow, for Reply Briefs, and | would like to make sure all undertakings are compiled and filed before
that date as well. Please confirm deliveries are accordingly being attended to.

Thank you

Derek

Derek Pontin
Partner

Visit the New Dynamic Hub, available to our clients and communities as part of the commitment that
Dentons, the world’s largest law firm, is making across 75+ countries, to address accelerating change
resulting from the pandemic.

D +1 403 268 6301
derek.pontin@dentons.com
Bio | Website

Dentons Canada LLP
15th Floor, Bankers Court, 850 - 2nd Street SW Calgary, AB T2P OR8 Canada

Durham Jones & Pinegar > LEAD Advogados > Rattagan Macchiavello Arocena > Jiménez de
Aréchaga, Viana & Brause > Lee International > Kensington Swan > Bingham Greenebaum > Cohen &
Grigsby > Sayarh & Menjra > Larrain Rencoret > For more information on the firms that have come
together to form Dentons, go to dentons.com/legacyfirms

Dentons is a global legal practice providing client services worldwide through its member firms and affiliates. This
email may be confidential and protected by legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, disclosure,
copying, distribution and use are prohibited; please notify us immediately and delete this email from your systems.
To update your commercial electronic message preferences email dentonsinsightsca@dentons.com or visit our
website. Please see dentons.com for Legal Notices.

From: "Pontin, Derek"
Sent: November 27, 2020 3:15 PM
To: Tanya Fernandez <tanya@gclawyers.ca>



Cc: Thomas F Glenn <tfglenn@gclawyers.ca>
Subject: RE: Hillsboro v. Ceana Sunridge

Hi Tom,

Thank you for your letter. You will have seen my letter to you from earlier, requesting responses to undertakings. To
correct a few points you've raised:

- Your undertaking was provided to deliver the pre-receivership financial statements and general ledger.
Specifically, the undertaking to provide the general ledger was not refused. We look forward to the same.

- Inrespect of the so-called “pre-Hillsboro list of receivables”, this incorrectly characterizes our request. We
were/are seeking information to substantiate the actual use of purchaser deposits by Mr. Gaidhar. You have
refused to allow him to testify on that point. The transcript reflects this issue adequately. It need not be dealt with
further in this correspondence.

- Inrespect of the monies invested by and then repaid to Shameer, please confirm the following:

(0]

(o}
(o}
(o}

Under what terms were the monies invested? Was there a loan agreement? Was there any security?
When did the loan occur? When was it repaid?

Does the loan and repayment appear anywhere on the Receiver’'s sources and uses analysis?

What funds were used to repay Shameer? Was it funds from Hillsboro financing? Was it purchaser
deposits?

| am asking the questions above by email for expediency. You can appreciate Hillsboro would have the right to examine
further on refusals and responses to undertakings. If we can obtain the information we are seeking through written
correspondence, and have your client’'s confirmation his answers are provided truthfully and as if he were under oath, we
may be able to reduce the amount of further examinations required.

Thank you
Derek

Derek Pontin
Partner

Visit the New Dynamic Hub, available to our clients and communities as part of the commitment that
Dentons, the world’s largest law firm, is making across 75+ countries, to address accelerating change
resulting from the pandemic.

D +1 403 268 6301
derek.pontin@dentons.com
Bio | Website

Dentons Canada LLP
15th Floor, Bankers Court, 850 - 2nd Street SW Calgary, AB T2P OR8 Canada

Durham Jones & Pinegar > LEAD Advogados > Rattagan Macchiavello Arocena > Jiménez de
Aréchaga, Viana & Brause > Lee International > Kensington Swan > Bingham Greenebaum > Cohen &
Grigsby > Sayarh & Menjra > Larrain Rencoret > For more information on the firms that have come
together to form Dentons, go to dentons.com/legacyfirms

Dentons is a global legal practice providing client services worldwide through its member firms and affiliates. This
email may be confidential and protected by legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, disclosure,
copying, distribution and use are prohibited; please notify us immediately and delete this email from your systems.
To update your commercial electronic message preferences email dentonsinsightsca@dentons.com or visit our
website. Please see dentons.com for Legal Notices.

From: Tanya Fernandez <tanya@gclawyers.ca>
Sent: November 27, 2020 2:21 PM
To: Pontin, Derek <derek.pontin@dentons.com>




RESPONSE TO UNDERTAKING NO. 1
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TORYS

LLP

November 6, 2020
VIA E-MAIL
Glenn & Card Law LLP

100 - 2886 Sunridge Way NE
Calgary, Alberta T1Y 7H9

Attention: Thomas Glenn

Dear Sir:

525 - 8th Avenue S.W., 46th Floor
Eighth Avenue Place East

Calgary, Alberta T2P 1G1 Canada
P.403.776.3700 | F. 403.776.3800

www.torys.com

Kyle Kashuba
kkashuba@torys.com
P. 403.776.3744

Re: In the Matter of the Receivership Proceedings of Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.
Alberta Court of Queen’s Bench Action No. 1801-04745
Commercial Condominium Project located at 2255 — 32 Street NE, Calgary, Alberta (the “Project”)

Further to the email of your client, Bob Gaidhat, dated November 3, 2020, and his queries noted therein, we have
set forth below responses to same for your/his consideration. As noted, most of the inquities that Mr. Gaidhar
proposed have been asked and answered, previously. Nonetheless, we will again respond to his questions and
requests; however, we would appreciate it if Mr. Gaidhar would be cognizant of the costs that are being incurred
to the detriment of the receivership estate as a result of the Receiver having to prepare letters/ responses for queries
which the Receiver has already spent a tremendous amount of time to attend to and answer in the past.

Mr. Gaidhar’s Query

Receiver’s Responses / Follow-up Queries

1. | Firstly, you have confirmed that your numbers
are very close to the numbers Hillsboro is
claiming. I want to see your details as to how
you artived at those numbers.

On October 25, 2020, the Receiver provided Mr. Gaidhar
with its schedules that outline in great detail how the
Recetver arrived at the numbers that it did, and which source
documentation was used to do complete these schedules. If
Mr.  Gaidhar would like to see specific  source
documentation, we kindly request that he provide the
Receiver with a list of what exactly it is that he is looking for
— the Receiver would be pleased to share same with him. For
ease of reference, we have re-attached the Receivet’s
schedules, which, as noted, were provided to Mr. Gaidhar
previously — please see Exhibit “A” for same.

N

Our forensic accounting summary was filed
with the court on Friday which clearly
indicates the amount that was advanced from

Could you please share the subject analysis in Excel form? Tt
would be helpful for the Receiver’s review.

30831859.3




the mortgages. The project was starved of
funding. ‘

Secondly, I need the details of the project sales,
if fully sold and the cost of construction
including all receiver fees and legal fees
estimations as I am obliged to provide this to
my investors.

I need full analysis based on future sales.

The Receiver intends to provide Mr. Gaidhar with an
updated analysis on what was previously provided to M.
Gaidhar on this request, in due course. Mr. Gaidhar can
expect to have same by the end of next week (November 13,
2020).

Since the project has really delayed, why would
it incur the interest.

Based on the Receiver’s knowledge on how loans generally
work, the delay of the Project does not stop the calculation
of interest.

The Receiver has noted that interest accrues per the terms
of the signed mortgage agreements. If there is some
authority that Mr. Gaidhar is relying on that relieves the
Debtor of the obligation to pay interest, please advise.

Thirdly, I need to know how you went forward
and decide the changes regarding the 5th
building. T'o me the 2nd and 3rd report does
not give me full details.

The Receiver provided its rationale in the Receiver’s Second
Report as well as in the letter we sent to you on April 22,
2020 — a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “B”.

All stakeholders agreed that this was the best approach and
no concerns were raised in Court during the subject

Application.

In addition, please note that the Receiver may update the Source and Uses Analysis if it receives additional
information from Mr. Gaidhar or other stakeholders that warrants an update to the Court. In addition, the Receiver
disclosed all of the information related to the Source and Uses Analysis in its possession in Appendix F of the
Recetver’s Third Report. We encourage Mr. Gaidhar to review this information closely and carefully, and to specifiy
any issue or issues that he takes with same.

We trust that the foregoing is clear, but should you have any questions or comments, please advise. Also, we would
appreciate it if you could kindly confirm receipt of this letter.

Sincerely,

N~

. 710-1—{ashu a

KK/enclosures

cc:

The Receiver, Attention: Orest Konowalchuk and David Williams (via email)

30831859.3




Exhibit “A”

Receiver’s Analysis Schedules

[See attached]

30831859.3



Ceana Development Sunridge Inc. (in receivership)
Analysis of Hillsboro Secured Claim Quantum as at June 5, 2019

Exhibit 1: Summary of Hillsboro Ventures Secured Claim as at June 5, 2019
Ceana Development Sunridge Inc. (in Receivership)

DRAFT AND CONFIDENTIAL
FOR DISCUSSION PURPOSES ONLY

CAD $'s (unaudited)

$3M Facility $2M Facility $1.5M Facility Total Notes Source Documents
BLG Trust Account Advances
Transfer from Hillsboro 1,800,000 1,300,000 1,500,000 4,600,000 1;3;4;5;6;7;8
Withheld by Lender re: 2nd Mortgage Funded 650,000 - - 650,000 1;3
Withheld by Lender for Interest on amendment and new mortgage 550,000 - - 550,000 1;3
Transfer from Neotric Enterprises - 2,441,524 - 2,441,524 1
Principal Amount of Loan - 260,000 - 260,000 1
Paid to Neotric Enterprises for Excess Funds in Trust Account - (501,524) - (501,524) 1
Transfer of Funds to Matter 05 - Third Loan to Ceana - (1,500,000) - (1,500,000) 1;7;8
Total Advances $ 3,000,000 $ 2,000,000 $ 1,500,000 $ 6,500,000
BLG Trust Account Disbursements
Withheld by Lender re: 2nd Mortgage Funded (650,000) - - (650,000) 1;3
Withheld by Lender - Prepaid Interest (550,000) (270,000) (202,500) (1,022,500) 1;3;5;6;7;8
Withhelf for Legal Fees and Disbursements (8,450) - - (8,450) 1
Paid KH Dunkley Law Group in Trust (1,231,350) (613,916) - (1,845,266) 1
Paid BLG Legal Fees and Disbursements (10,769) (8,000) (58,946) (77,715) 1
Paid KH Dunkley - Net Mortgage Proceeds (489,031) - (424,204) (913,236) 1
Paid Construction Expenses - (953,584) - (953,584) 1
Withheld for Payment of Broker Fees (60,000) - - (60,000) 1 1;3
Withheld for Final Disbursements (400) - - (400) 1
Lender Fees (Hillsboro, Neotric and Liberty) - (154,500) (78,625) (233,125) 2 57
Transfer of Funds to Dentons - Post Filing of Counterclaim - - (735,724) (735,724)
Total Disbursements A $  (3,000,000) $ (2,000,000) $ (1,500,000) $ (6,500,000)
Accrued Interest and Fees
Estimated Compound Interest - Loan Advance Date to June 5, 2020 (1,428,854) (729,783) (626,685) (2,785,322) 3 3,4,5,6,7,8,9
Amount withheld by Lender for Interest on amendment and new mortgage 550,000 270,000 202,500 1,022,500 4 3,4,5,6,7,8
Forbearance & Legal Fees (67,500) (141,225) (84,000) (292,725) 9
Monitoring Fees (229,950) (52,500) (55,125) (337,575) 5,7,9
Total Accrued Interest and Fees B $ (1,176,304) $ (653,508) $ (563,310) $ (2,393,122)
Dentons Trust Funds deducted from Total Loan Accrual C - - 664,626 664,626 12
Estimated Amount Outstanding as at June 5, 2019 (A+B+C) $ (4,176,304) $ (2,653,508) S (1,398,684) $ (8,228,496)

Notes

1-2% of $3M principle advanced based on agreement that Mr. Gaidhar had with Yorkfield

2 - Lender fees paid to Hillsboro, Neotric and Liberty

3 - A&M estimate of outstanding compound interest based on loan agreements. See below exhibits with respect to individual loan schedules.
4 - A&M has reduced the estimated compound interest by the prepaid interest withheld by lender from the initial advances.

Source Documents Referenced for Analysis

1) Affidavit of Travis McArthur. Not yet filed in Court.

2) Affidavit of Patrick Mah. Not yet filed in Court.

3) $3.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter. Signed January 4 2017.

4) $3.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement. Signed January 6 2017.

5) $2.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter. Signed July 6 2017.

6) $2.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement. Signed July 28 2017.

7) $1.5M Facility Loan Commitment Letter. Signed October 10 2017.

8) $1.5M Facility Mortgage Agreement. Signed November 1 2017.

9) Forbearance Agreement. Signed and Effective May 16 2018.

10) First Affidavit of Keith Ferrel ("Ferrel Affidavit of Default"). Filed in Court on September 5 2018.
11) Second Affidavit of Keith Ferrel (Ferrel Affidavit No. 2"). Filed in Court on June 24 2019.
12) Denton's Trust Account Statement

Note:
- Exhibits A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, 1, J, K, L, M, N of Affidavit of Travis McArthur are included in the First Affidavit of Keith Ferrel ("Ferrel Affidavit of Default"), filed in Court on September 5 2018.




Exhibit 2: $3M Facility (Loan #1) - Summary of Mortgage Advances and Accrued Interest

Loan #1 Notes Source Document(s)

Transfer from Hillsboro 1,800,000.00 1 McArthur affidavit (Page 3 Para.5/6, Exhibit A); $3.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1-3); $3.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement (Page 1).
Withheld by Lender re: 2nd Mortgage Funded 650,000.00 McArthur affidavit (Page 3 Para.5/6, Exhibit A); $3.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1-3); $3.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement (Page 1).
Withheld by Lender for Interest on amendment and new mortgage 550,000.00 McArthur affidavit (Page 3 Para.5/6, Exhibit A); $3.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1-3); $3.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement (Page 1).
Total Funds Advanced $ 3,000,000.00
Disbursed and Withheld by BLG
Withheld by Lender re: 2nd Mortgage Funded (650,000.00) McArthur affidavit (Exhibit A); $3.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Page 3).
Withheld by Lender for Interest on amendment and new mortgage (550,000.00)| McArthur affidavit (Exhibit A); $3.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1-3).
Withheld for legal fees and disbursements (8,450.00) McArthur affidavit (Exhibit A, Exhibit B).
Paid KH Dunkley Law Group - In Trust (1,231,350.00) McArthur affidavit (Exhibit A, Exhibit B).
Paid BLG Legal Fees and Disbursements (10,768.74) McArthur affidavit (Exhibit C, Exhibit D).
Paid KH Dunkley Law Group In Trust - Net Mortgage Proceeds (489,031.26)| McArthur affidavit (Exhibit C, Exhibit D, Exhibit E).
Withheld for final disbursements (200.00) McArthur affidavit (Exhibit A, Exhibit B).
Withheld for payment of broker fees (Yorkfield Financial Corporation, Liberty N L

(60,000.00) McArthur affidavit (Exhibit A, Exhibit B).

Mortgage Services)
Withheld for final disbursements (200.00) McArthur affidavit (Exhibit C, Exhibit D, Exhibit E).
$ (3,000,000.00)

A&M Estimate. $3.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1-5); $3.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement Pages 1-4); Ferrel affidavit of default (Page :

Compound Interest - Jan 12, 2017 Advance Date to June 5, 2019 (1,428,853.93) 23,4 Para.3/4/5)

Add back amount withheld by Lender for Interest on amendment and new mortgage 550,000.00 McArthur affidavit (Exhibit A); $3.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1-3).
Forbearance and Legal Fees (67,500.00) 5 Forbearance Agreement - Article 3.2(a).

Monitoring Fees Paid to Neotric (up to June 5, 2019’ (229,950.00) Forbearance Agreement - Article 3.3(m).

$ (1,176,303.93)

Total Estimated Amount Outstanding Under Loan #1 As of June 5, 2019 $ (417

Notes

1- Advance date of the loan procees for the $3.0M facility is assumed to be January 12, 2017 ( As per McArthur affidavit Exhibit A)

2 - Interest assumed to be 18% compounded monthly, with the first period of interest due on February 1, 2017. ($3.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement Page 1)

3 - Interest begins computing on the advance date ($3.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement Page 1).

4 - Interest is calculated on the first of each month for the previous period. The first period (February 1, 2017) calculates a pro-rated portion of the previous month, from January 12 2017 - January 31 2017.
5 - Forbearance and Legal fees of $67,500, per Forberance Agreement




Exhibit 3: $3M Facility (Loan # 1) Interest Schedule

Interest Accrual Date (for previous month)

Interest Rate

Period Interest

Forbearance &
Legal Fees

Monitoring Fees

Loan Balance

Interest Accrued

Interest and Fees

S 3,000,000.00 | $ - (550,000.00)
February 12017 (For Jan 12 - Jan 31 Period 18% B 29,032.26 | $ - Is - s 3,000,000.00 [ $ 29,032.26 | $ (520,967.74)
March 12017 18% $ 45,000.00 | $ - |s - s 3,000,000.00 [ $ 74,032.26 | § (475,967.74)
April 1 2017 18% B 45,000.00 | $ - Is - s 3,000,000.00 [ $ 119,032.26 | $ (430,967.74)
May 12017 18% $ 45,000.00 | $ - |s - s 3,000,000.00 [ $ 164,032.26 | $ (385,967.74)
June 12017 18% B 45,000.00 | $ - Is - s 3,000,000.00 [ $ 209,032.26 | $ (340,967.74)
July 12017 18% $ 45,000.00 | $ - s - s 3,000,000.00 [ $ 254,032.26 | $ (295,967.74)
August 12017 18% B 45,000.00 | $ - Is - s 3,000,000.00 [ $ 299,032.26 | $ (250,967.74)
September 12017 18% $ 45,000.00 | $ - |s - s 3,000,000.00 [ $ 344,032.26 | § (205,967.74)
October 12017 18% B 45,000.00 | $ - Is - s 3,000,000.00 [ $ 389,032.26 | $ (160,967.74)
November 12017 18% $ 45,000.00 | $ - |s - s 3,000,000.00 [ $ 434,032.26 | § (115,967.74)
December 12017 18% B 45,000.00 | $ - Is - s 3,000,000.00 [ $ 479,032.26 | $ (70,967.74)
January 12018 18% $ 45,000.00 | $ - |s 9,450 | $ 3,000,000.00 [ $ 524,032.26 | $ (16,517.74)
February 12018 18% B 45,000.00 | $ - Is 9,450 | $ 3,037,932.26 | $ 569,032.26 | $ 37,932.26
March 12018 18% $ 45,568.98 | $ - |3 9,450 | $ 3,092,951.24 [ $ 614,601.24 | $ 92,951.24
April 12018 18% B 46,394.27 | $ - Is 9,450 | $ 3,148,795.51 [ $ 660,995.51 | $ 148,795.51
May 12018 18% $ 47,231.93 [ $ - |3 9,450 | $ 3,205,477.44 [ $ 708,227.44 | § 205,477.44
June 12018 18% B 48,082.16 | $ - Is 9,450 | $ 3,263,009.60 [ $ 756,309.60 | $ 263,009.60
July 12018 18% $ 48,945.14 | $ - |s 9,450 | $ 3,321,404.75 [ $ 805,254.75 | $ 321,404.75
August 12018 18% B 49,821.07 | $ 50,000 | $ 13,650 [ $ 3,434,875.82[ S 855,075.82 | $ 434,875.82
September 12018 18% $ 51,523.14 | $ 17,500 [ $ 13,650 [ $ 3,517,548.96 | $ 906,598.96 | $ 517,548.96
October 12018 18% B 52,763.23 | $ - Is 13,650 [ $ 3,583,962.19 [ $ 959,362.19 | $ 583,962.19
November 12018 18% $ 53,759.43 | $ - |3 13,650 [ $ 3,651,371.62 [ $ 1,013,121.62 [ $ 651,371.62
December 12018 18% B 54,770.57 | $ - Is 13,650 [ $ 3,719,792.20 [ $ 1,067,892.20 [ $ 719,792.20
January 12019 18% $ 55,796.88 | $ - |s 13,650 [ $ 3,789,239.08 [ $ 1,123,689.08 [ $ 789,239.08
February 12019 18% B 56,838.59 | $ - Is 13,650 [ $ 3,859,727.67 | $ 1,180,527.67 | $ 859,727.67
March 12019 18% $ 57,895.92 | $ - |3 13,650 [ $ 3,931,273.58 [ $ 1,238,423.58 [ $ 931,273.58
April 12019 18% B 58,969.10 | $ - Is 13,650 [ $ 4,003,892.69 | $ 1,297,392.69 [ $ 1,003,892.69
May 12019 18% $ 60,058.39 | $ - |3 13,650 [ $ 4,077,601.08 | $ 1,357,451.08 [ $ 1,077,601.08
June 12019 18% B 61,164.02 | $ - Is 13,650 [ $ 4,152,415.09 | $ 1,418,615.09 [ $ 1,152,415.09
July 12019 (For June 1- June 5 Period 18% B 10,238.83 | $ - |3 13,650 | $ 4,176,303.93 [ § 1,428,853.93 | S 1,176,303.93




Exhibit 4: $2M Facility (Loan #2) - Summary of Mortgage Advances and Accrued Interest

Loan #2 Notes Source Document(s)

X . McArthur affidavit (Page 2 Para.7, Page 2 Para.8, Page 3 Para.11, Exhibit F, Exhibit G); $2.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1-3); $2.0M Facility
Cheque Received from Hillsboro Ventures Inc. - Mortgage Proceeds July 12, 2017 1,300,000.00 Mortgage Agreement (Page 1).
Transfer from Neotric Enterprises Inc - August 29, 2017 2,441,524.16 McArthur affidavit (Page 3 Para.12, Page 3 Para.13, Exhibit F, Exhibit G, Exhibit O).
Cheque Received from Hillsboro Ventures Inc. - Mortgage Proceeds September 8, 260.000.00 McArthur affidavit (Page 2 Para.7, Page 2 Para.8, Page 4 Para.15, Exhibit F, Exhibit G); $2.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1-3); $2.0M Facility
2017 ’ . Mortgage Agreement (Page 1).
Paid to Neotric Enterprises for Excess Funds in Trust Account (501,524.16)| McArthur affidavit (Page 4 Para.16, Exhibit F, Exhibit G).
Transfer of funds to matter 05 - Third Loan to Ceanz (1,500,000.00) McArthur affidavit (Page 4 Para.16, Exhibit F, Exhibit G).
Funds Received 2,000,000.00

Disbursed and Withheld by BLG

Construction Disbursement - Payment to Alpha Steel Builders Inc. (310,000.00)| Ferrel affidavit of default (Page 85); McArthur affidavit (Exhibit G)

Prepaid Interest, Fees, Etc. (330,000.00) Ferrel affidavit of default (Page 86); McArthur affidavit (Exhibit G)

Prepaid Interest, Fees, Etc. (94,500.00) McArthur affidavit (Exhibit F, Exhibit G); $2.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1-3); Ferrel affidavit of default (Page 87)
Construction Disbursements (643,584.17) McArthur affidavit (Ehibit F, Exhibit G, Exhibit H).

Paid KH Dunkley in Trust for Project Development (613,915.83)| McArthur affidavit (Exhibit F, Exhibit G, Exhibit H, Exhibit |, Exhibit J, Exhibit K).

Paid BLG Legal Fees and Disbursements (8,000.00) McArthur affidavit (Exhibit F, Exhibit G).

$ (2,000,000.00)

Compound Interest - July 5, 2017 Accural Date to June 5, 2019 (729,783.23) 12,34 A&M Estimation. $2.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1-3); $2.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement (Pages 1-4); Ferrel affidavit of default (Page 2

Para.4/5/6).
Add back amount withheld by Lender for Interest on amendment and new mortgage 270,000.00 5 McArthur affidavit (Exhibit F, Exhibit G); $2.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1-4).
Forbearance Fees (Up to June 5, 2019) (141,225.00) 6,7 Forbearance Agreement - Article 3.2(b).
Monitoring Fees (Up to June 5 2019) (52,500.00) 7 $2.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Page 4).

$  (653,508.23)

Total Estimated Amount Outstanding Under Loan #2 As of June 5, 2019 $ (2,653,508.23)|

Notes

1 - Interest assumed to be 18% compounded monthly, with the first period of interest due on August 1, 2017.

2 - Interest computed on the initial tranche of $1,300,000 is assumed to begin accruing on July 5, 2017 ($2.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement Page 1).

3 - Interest computed on the second advance of $700,000 is assumed to begin accruing on September 1, 2017. (McArthur affidavit Exhibit G).

4 - Interest is calculated on the first of each month for the previous period. The first period (August 1, 2017) calculates a pro-rated portion of the previous month, from July 5 2017 - July 31 2017.
5 - A&M has assumed $270,000 of prepaid interest based on loan commitment letter.

6 - For simplicity, forbearance fees have been applied on the first of each month for the first three periods instead of the 5th of month as per Forbearance agreement Article 3.2(b).

7 - Forbearance and monitoring fees assumed to include GST; however, this is not explicity stated in Forbearance Agreement article 3.2(b) and $2.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter Page 4




Exhibit 5: $2M Facility Interest Schedule

. . Forbearance & o
Interest Accrual Date (for previous month) Interest Rate  Period Interest Legal Fees Monitoring Fees Loan Balance Interest Accrued Interest and Fees

B 1,300,000.00 [ $ - (270,000.00)]
August 1 2017 (Period July 5 - July 31, 18% S 16,983.87 | $ - [s 4,200 | $ 1,300,000.00 | $ 16,983.87 | $ (248,816.13)
September 1 2017 18% S 19,500.00 | $ - s 2,100 | $ 2,000,000.00 | $ 36,483.87 | $ (227,216.13)
October 12017 18% S 30,000.00 | $ - s 2,100 | $ 2,000,000.00 | $ 66,483.87 | $ (195,116.13)
November 12017 18% s 30,000.00 | $ - I3 2,100 | $ 2,000,000.00 | $ 96,483.87 | $ (163,016.13)
December 1 2017 18% $ 30,000.00 | $ - I3 2,100 | $ 2,000,000.00 | $ 126,483.87 | $ (130,916.13)
January 12018 18% $ 30,000.00 | $ - I3 2,100 | $ 2,000,000.00 | $ 156,483.87 | $ (98,816.13)
February 12018 18% S 30,000.00 | $ - Is 2,100 | $ 2,000,000.00 [ $ 186,483.87 | $ (66,716.13)
March 12018 18% S 30,000.00 | $ - s 2,100 | $ 2,000,000.00 | $ 216,483.87 | $ (34,616.13)
April 12018 18% s 30,000.00 | $ - I3 2,100 | $ 2,000,000.00 | $ 246,483.87 | $ (2,516.13)
May 12018 18% S 30,000.00 | $ - |3 2,100 | $ 2,029,583.87 [ $ 276,483.87 | $ 29,583.87
June 12018 18% s 30,443.76 | $ - I3 2,100 | $ 2,062,127.63 | $ 306,927.63 | S 62,127.63
July 12018 18% S 30,931.91 S 32,550 | $ 2,100 | $ 2,127,709.54 [ $ 337,859.54 | § 127,709.54
August 12018 18% s 31,915.64 | S - I3 2,100 | $ 2,161,725.19 | $ 369,775.19 | $ 161,725.19
September 12018 18% S 32,425.88 | S - |3 2,100 | $ 2,196,251.06 | 402,201.06 | $ 196,251.06
October 12018 18% s 32,943.77 S - I3 2,100 | $ 2,231,294.83 | $ 435,144.83 | $ 231,294.83
November 12018 18% S 33,469.42 [ $ - |3 2,100 | $ 2,266,864.25 | $ 468,614.25 | § 266,864.25
December 1 2018 18% s 34,002.96 | $ 35,175 $ 2,100 | $ 2,338,142.22 | $ 502,617.22 | $ 338,142.22
January 12019 18% S 35,072.13 [ $ - Is 2,100 | $ 2,375,314.35 [ $ 537,689.35 | $ 375,314.35
February 12019 18% s 35,629.72 | $ - I3 2,100 | $ 2,413,044.07 | $ 573,319.07 | $ 413,044.07
March 12019 18% S 36,195.66 | S 36,750 | $ 2,100 | $ 2,488,089.73 [ $ 609,514.73 | $ 488,089.73
April 12019 18% s 37,321.35 $ - I3 2,100 | $ 2,527,511.07 | $ 646,836.07 | S 527,511.07
May 12019 18% S 37,9267 $ - |3 2,100 | $ 2,567,523.74 [ $ 684,748.74 | $ 567,523.74
June 12019 18% s 38,512.86 | S 36,750 | $ 2,100 | $ 2,644,886.59 | 723,261.59 | $ 6544,886.59
July 12019 (For June 1 - June 5 Period 18% B 6,521.64 | S - |3 2,100 | $ 2,653,508.23 | § 729,783.23 | $ 653,508.23




Exhibit 6: $1.5M Facility (Loan #3) - Summary of Mortgage Advances and Accrued Interest

Loan 3

Principle Amount of Loan

Disbursed and Withheld by BLG

Lender Fee - 9 Months of Prepaid Interest
Lender Fee - Paid to Hillsboro

Lender Fee - Paid to Neotric

Paid KH Dunkley Law Group - In Trust

Paid BLG Legal Fees and Disbursements
Transferred to Dentons after Counterclaim Filed

Compound Interest - November 7, 2017 Advance Date to June 5, 2019

Add back amount withheld by Lender for Interest on amendment and new mortgage

Forbearance Fees (Up to June 5 2019)
Monitoring Fees (Up to June 5 2019)

Total Amount Outstanding Under Loan #3 As of June 5, 2019

$  1,500,000.00

(202,500.00)
(27,500.00)
(51,125.00)

(424,204.40)
(58,946.48)

(735,724.12)

$ (1,500,000.00)

(626,684.66)

202,500.00

(84,000.00)
(55,125.00)

$  (563,309.66)

S (2,063,309.66)

Notes

1,2,3

Source Document(s)

McArthur affidavit (Page 3 Para.9, Page 3 Para.10, Exhibit L, Exhibit M); $1.5M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1-3); $1.5M Facility Mortgage Agreement
(Page 1).

IVICAFThUF aTTidavit (EXNIDIT L, EXNIDIT IVI); $1.5M Faciiity Loan Lommitment Letter (Pages 1-2); $1.5M Facility IViortgage Agreement (Page 1); Ferrel armaavit o
default (Pase 1001
McArthur affidavit (Exhibit L, Exhibit M); $1.5M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1-4); Ferrel affidavit of default (Page 100)

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit L, Exhibit M); $1.5M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1-4); Ferrel affidavit of default (Page 100)
McArthur affidavit (Exhibit L, Exhibit M, Exhibit N).

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit L, Exhibit M); Mah affidavit (Page 2 Para.4, Page 2 Para.5, Page 2 Para.8)

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit L, Exhibit M); Mah affidavit (Page 2 Para. 8).

A&M Estimation. $1.5M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1-2); $1.5M Facility Mortgage Agreement (Pages 1-4); Ferrel affidavit of default (Page 2
Para.4/5/6).

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit L, Exhibit M); $1.5M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1-2); $1.5M Facility Mortgage Agreement (Page 1)

Forbearance Agreement - Article 3.2(c)

$1.5M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Page 4)

Notes

1 - Interest assumed to be 18% compounded monthly from October 10 2017 to October 9 2018, with the first period of interest due on November 1, 2017

2 - Interest assumed to be 30% compounded monthly from October 9 2018 to June 5, 201¢

3 - Interest is calculated on the first of each month for the previous period. The first period (November 1, 2017) calculates a pro-rated portion of the previous month, from October 10 2017 - October 31 2017.

4 - Forbearance fees assumed to include GST, howevers; this is not explicitly stated in Forbearance Agreement Article 3.2(c).



Exhibit 7: $1.5M Facility (Loan #3) Interest Schedule - Compounded Monthly
Forbearance &

Interest Accrual Date (for previous month) Interest Rate  Period Interest el Monitoring Fees Loan Balance Interest Accrued Interest and Fees

S 1,500,000.00 | $ - (202,500.00)|
November 1 2017 (October 10 - October 31 Period) 18% S 15,967.74 | $ - S 2,625 | $ 1,500,000.00 | $ 15,967.74 | $ (183,907.26)
December 12017 18% S 22,500.00 | $ - s 2,625 | $ 1,500,000.00 | $ 38,467.74 | $ (158,782.26)
January 12018 18% S 22,500.00 | $ - s 2,625 | $ 1,500,000.00 | $ 60,967.74 | $ (133,657.26)
February 12018 18% S 22,500.00 | $ - s 2,625 $ 1,500,000.00 | $ 83,467.74 | $ (108,532.26)|
March 12018 18% $ 22,500.00 | $ - $ 2,625|$ 1,500,000.00 | $ 105,967.74 | $ (83,407.26)
April 12018 18% S 22,500.00 | $ - s 2,625 $ 1,500,000.00 | $ 128,467.74 | $ (58,282.26)
May 12018 18% S 22,500.00 | $ - s 2,625 $ 1,500,000.00 | $ 150,967.74 | $ (33,157.26)
June 12018 18% $ 22,500.00 | $ - $ 2,625|$ 1,500,000.00 | $ 173,467.74 | $ (8,032.26)
July 12018 18% S 22,500.00 | $ - S 2,625 (S 1,517,092.74 | $ 195,967.74 | $ 17,092.74
August 12018 18% $ 22,756.39 [ $ - $ 2,625|$ 1,542,474.13 [ $ 218,724.13 | $ 42,474.13
September 12018 18% S 23,137.11 | $ - S 2,625 $ 1,568,236.25 | $ 241,861.25 | $ 68,236.25
October 1 2018 18% S 23,523.54 | $ 25,200 | $ 2,625 (S 1,619,584.79 | $ 265,384.79 | $ 119,584.79
November 1 2018 (30% interest starting on October 9 2018) 18%/30% | $ 36,310.05 | $ - S 2,625 | S 1,658,519.83 | $ 301,694.83 | $ 158,519.83
December 12018 30% $ 41,463.00 [ $ - $ 2,625|$ 1,702,607.83 | $ 343,157.83 [ $ 202,607.83
January 12019 30% S 42,565.20 | $ - S 2,625 (S 1,747,798.03 | $ 385,723.03 | $ 247,798.03
February 12019 30% $ 43,694.95 [ $ - $ 2,625|$ 1,794,117.98 | $ 429,417.98 | $ 294,117.98
March 12019 30% S 44,852.95 | $ 28,350 | $ 2,625 $ 1,869,945.93 [ $ 474,270.93 | $ 369,945.93
April 12019 30% $ 46,748.65 | $ - $ 2,625|$ 1,919,319.57 | $ 521,019.57 | $ 419,319.57
May 12019 30% S 47,982.99 | $ - S 2,625 $ 1,969,927.56 | $ 569,002.56 | $ 469,927.56
June 12019 30% $ 49,248.19 | $ 30,450 | S 2,625 (S 2,052,250.75 | $ 618,250.75 | $ 552,250.75
July 12019 (For June 1 - June 5 Period 30% S 8,433.91 | $ - S 2,625 (S 2,063,309.66 | $ 626,684.66 | S 563,309.66
Transfer of Funds to Dentons - Post Filing of Counterclaim 735,724
Legal Fees Paid to Dentons (51,337)]
Fees Paid to Altus Group (6,930)|
Fees Paid to BLG (12,831)]
Closing Funds $ 664,626




Ceana Development Sunridge Inc. (in receivership)
Analysis of Hillsboro Secured Claim Quantum as at October 31, 2020

Exhibit 1: Summary of Hillsboro Ventures Secured Claim as at October 31, 2020
Ceana Development Sunridge Inc. (in Receivership)

DRAFT AND CONFIDENTIAL
FOR DISCUSSION PURPOSES ONLY

CAD $'s (unaudited)

$3M Facility $2M Facility $1.5M Facility Total Notes Source Documents
BLG Trust Account Advances
Transfer from Hillsboro 1,800,000 1,300,000 1,500,000 4,600,000 1;3;4;5;6;7;8
Withheld by Lender re: 2nd Mortgage Funded 650,000 - - 650,000 1;3
Withheld by Lender for Interest on amendment and new mortgage 550,000 - - 550,000 1;3
Transfer from Neotric Enterprises - 2,441,524 - 2,441,524 1
Principal Amount of Loan - 260,000 - 260,000 1
Paid to Neotric Enterprises for Excess Funds in Trust Account - (501,524) - (501,524) 1
Transfer of Funds to Matter 05 - Third Loan to Ceana - (1,500,000) - (1,500,000) 1;7;8
Total Advances $ 3,000,000 $ 2,000,000 $ 1,500,000 $ 6,500,000
BLG Trust Account Disbursements
Withheld by Lender re: 2nd Mortgage Funded (650,000) - - (650,000) 1;3
Withheld by Lender - Prepaid Interest (550,000) (270,000) (202,500) (1,022,500) 1;3;5;6;7;8
Withhelf for Legal Fees and Disbursements (8,450) - - (8,450) 1
Paid KH Dunkley Law Group in Trust (1,231,350) (613,916) - (1,845,266) 1
Paid BLG Legal Fees and Disbursements (10,769) (8,000) (58,946) (77,715) 1
Paid KH Dunkley - Net Mortgage Proceeds (489,031) - (424,204) (913,236) 1
Paid Construction Expenses - (953,584) - (953,584) 1
Withheld for Payment of Broker Fees (60,000) - - (60,000) 1 1;3
Withheld for Final Disbursements (400) - - (400) 1
Lender Fees (Hillsboro, Neotric and Liberty) - (154,500) (78,625) (233,125) 2 57
Transfer of Funds to Dentons - Post Filing of Counterclaim - - (735,724) (735,724)
Total Disbursements A $ (3,000,000) $ (2,000,000) $ (1,500,000) $ (6,500,000)
Accrued Interest and Fees
Estimated Compound Interest - Loan Advance Date to October 31, 2020 (2,644,644) (1,513,322) (1,617,685) (5,775,651) 3 3,4,5,6,7,8,9
Amount withheld by Lender for Interest on amendment and new mortgage 550,000 270,000 202,500 1,022,500 4 3,4,5,6,7,8
Forbearance & Legal Fees (67,500) (324,975) (236,250) (628,725) 9
Monitoring Fees (434,700) (84,000) (94,500) (613,200) 57,9
Total Accrued Interest and Fees B $ (2,596,844) $ (1,652,297) $ (1,745,935) $ (5,995,076)
Repayment of Dentons Trust Funds to Hillsboro C - - 611,986 611,986 5 12
Estimated Amount Outstanding as at October 31, 2020 (A+B+C) $ (5,596,844) $ (3,652,297) $ (2,633,950) $ (11,883,090)
Notes

1-2% of $3M principle advanced based on agreement that Mr. Gaidhar had with Yorkfield.

2 - Lender fees paid to Hillsboro, Neotric and Liberty.

3 - A&M estimate of outstanding compound interest based on loan agreements. See below exhibits with respect to individual loan schedules.
4 - A&M has reduced the estimated compound interest by the prepaid interest withheld by lender from the initial advances.

5 - Trust funds paid to Hillsboro on April 9, 2020.

Source Documents Referenced for Analysis

1) Affidavit of Travis McArthur. Not yet filed in Court.

2) Affidavit of Patrick Mah. Not yet filed in Court.

3) $3.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter. Signed January 4 2017.

4) $3.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement. Signed January 6 2017.

5) $2.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter. Signed July 6 2017.

6) $2.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement. Signed July 28 2017.

7) $1.5M Facility Loan Commitment Letter. Signed October 10 2017.

8) $1.5M Facility Mortgage Agreement. Signed November 1 2017.

9) Forbearance Agreement. Signed and Effective May 16 2018.

10) First Affidavit of Keith Ferrel ("Ferrel Affidavit of Default"). Filed in Court on September 5 2018.
11) Second Affidavit of Keith Ferrel (Ferrel Affidavit No. 2"). Filed in Court on June 24 2019.
12) Denton's Trust Account Statement

Note:
- Exhibits A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, |, J, K, L, M, N of Affidavit of Travis McArthur are included in the First Affidavit of Keith Ferrel ("Ferrel Affidavit of Default"), filed in Court on September 5 2018.




Exhibit 2: $3M Facility (Loan #1) - Summary of Mortgage Advances and Accrued Interest

Loan #1 Notes Source Document(s)
Transfer from Hillsboro 1,800,000.00 1 McArthur affidavit (Page 3 Para.5/6, Exhibit A); $3.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1-3); $3.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement (Page 1)
Withheld by Lender re: 2nd Mortgage Funded 650,000.00 McArthur affidavit (Page 3 Para.5/6, Exhibit A); $3.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1-3); $3.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement (Page 1)
Withheld by Lender for Interest on amendment and new mortgage 550,000.00 MecArthur affidavit (Page 3 Para.5/6, Exhibit A); $3.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1-3); $3.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement (Page 1)
Total Funds Advanced $ 3,000,000.00
Disbursed and Withheld by BLG
Withheld by Lender re: 2nd Mortgage Funded (650,000.00) McArthur affidavit (Exhibit A); $3.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Page 3).
Withheld by Lender for Interest on amendment and new mortgage (550,000.00) McArthur affidavit (Exhibit A); $3.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1-3).
Withheld for legal fees and disbursements (8,450.00) McArthur affidavit (Exhibit A, Exhibit B).
Paid KH Dunkley Law Group - In Trust (1,231,350.00) McArthur affidavit (Exhibit A, Exhibit B).
Paid BLG Legal Fees and Disbursements (10,768.74) MecArthur affidavit (Exhibit C, Exhibit D).
Paid KH Dunkley Law Group In Trust - Net Mortgage Proceeds (489,031.26) McArthur affidavit (Exhibit C, Exhibit D, Exhibit E).
Withheld for final disbursements (200.00) McArthur affidavit (Exhibit A, Exhibit B).
Withheld for payment of broker fees (Yorkfield Financial Corporation, Liberty Mortgage
: (60,000.00) McArthur affidavit (Exhibit A, Exhibit B).

Services)
Withheld for final disbursements (200.00) McArthur affidavit (Exhibit C, Exhibit D, Exhibit ).

$ (3,000,000.00)
Compound Interest - Jan 12, 2017 Advance Date to October 31, 2020 (2,644,643.56) 23,4 A&M Estimate. $3.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1-5); $3.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement Pages 1-4); Ferrel affidavit of default (Page 2 Para.3/4/5)
Add back amount withheld by Lender for Interest on amendment and new mortgage 550,000.00 McArthur affidavit (Ehibit A); $3.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1-3).
Forbearance and Legal Fees (67,500.00) 5 Forbearance Agreement - Article 3.2(a).
Monitoring Fees Paid to Neotric (up to October 31, 2020) (434,700.00) Forbearance Agreement - Article 3.3(m).

$ (2,596,843.56)
Total Estimated Amount Outstanding Under Loan #1 As of October 31 2020 $ (5,596,8
Notes

1- Advance date of the loan procees for the $3.0M facility is assumed to be January 12, 2017 ( As per McArthur affidavit Exhibit A).

2 - Interest assumed to be 18% compounded monthly, with the first period of interest due on February 1, 2017. ($3.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement Page 1)

3 - Interest begins computing on the advance date ($3.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement Page 1)

4 - Interest is calculated on the first of each month for the previous period. The first period (February 1, 2017) calculates a pro-rated portion of the previous month, from January 12 2017 - January 31 2017.
5 - Forbearance and Legal fees of $67,500, per Forberance Agreement .



Exhibit 3: $3M Facility (Loan # 1) - Interest Schedule

Interest Accrual Date

Interest Rate

Period Interest

Forbearance &

Monitoring Fees

Loan Balance

Interest Accrued

Interest and Fees

Legal Fees

$ 3,000,000.00 | $ - (550,000.00)
February 1 2017 (For Jan 12 - Jan 31 Period) 18% S 29,032.26 | $ - S - S 3,000,000.00 | $ 29,032.26 | $ (520,967.74)
March 12017 18% S 45,000.00 | $ - S - S 3,000,000.00 | $ 74,032.26 | $ (475,967.74)
April 12017 18% S 45,000.00 | $ - S - S 3,000,000.00 | $ 119,032.26 | $ (430,967.74)
May 12017 18% S 45,000.00 | $ - S - S 3,000,000.00 | $ 164,032.26 | $ (385,967.74)
June 12017 18% S 45,000.00 | $ - S - S 3,000,000.00 | $ 209,032.26 | $ (340,967.74)
July 12017 18% S 45,000.00 | $ - S - S 3,000,000.00 | $ 254,032.26 | $ (295,967.74)
August 12017 18% S 45,000.00 | $ - S - S 3,000,000.00 | $ 299,032.26 | $ (250,967.74)
September 12017 18% S 45,000.00 | $ - S - S 3,000,000.00 | $ 344,032.26 | $ (205,967.74)
October 12017 18% S 45,000.00 | $ - S - S 3,000,000.00 | $ 389,032.26 | $ (160,967.74)
November 12017 18% S 45,000.00 | $ - S - S 3,000,000.00 | $ 434,032.26 | $ (115,967.74)
December 1 2017 18% S 45,000.00 | $ - S - S 3,000,000.00 | $ 479,032.26 | $ (70,967.74)
January 12018 18% S 45,000.00 | $ - S 9,450 | $ 3,000,000.00 | $ 524,032.26 | $ (16,517.74)
February 12018 18% S 45,000.00 | $ - S 9,450 | $ 3,037,932.26 | $ 569,032.26 | $ 37,932.26
March 12018 18% S 45,568.98 | S - S 9,450 | $ 3,092,951.24 | $ 614,601.24 | S 92,951.24
April 12018 18% S 46,394.27 | S - S 9,450 | $ 3,148,795.51 | $ 660,995.51 | $ 148,795.51
May 12018 18% S 47,231.93 | $ - S 9,450 | $ 3,205,477.44 | $ 708,227.44 | $ 205,477.44
June 12018 18% S 48,082.16 | S - S 9,450 | $ 3,263,009.60 | $ 756,309.60 | $ 263,009.60
July 12018 18% S 48,945.14 | $ - S 9,450 | $ 3,321,404.75 | $ 805,254.75 | $ 321,404.75
August 12018 18% S 49,821.07 | $ 50,000 | $ 13,650 | S 3,434,875.82 | $ 855,075.82 | $ 434,875.82
September 12018 18% S 51,523.14 | $ 17,500 | $ 13,650 | S 3,517,548.96 | $ 906,598.96 | $ 517,548.96
October 12018 18% S 52,763.23 | $ - S 13,650 | S 3,583,962.19 | $ 959,362.19 | $ 583,962.19
November 12018 18% S 53,759.43 | $ - S 13,650 | S 3,651,371.62 | $ 1,013,121.62 | $ 651,371.62
December 12018 18% S 54,770.57 | $ - S 13,650 | S 3,719,792.20 | $ 1,067,892.20 | $ 719,792.20
January 12019 18% S 55,796.88 | S - S 13,650 | S 3,789,239.08 | $ 1,123,689.08 | $ 789,239.08
February 12019 18% S 56,838.59 | $ - S 13,650 | S 3,859,727.67 | $ 1,180,527.67 | $ 859,727.67
March 12019 18% S 57,895.92 | $ - S 13,650 | S 3,931,273.58 | $ 1,238,423.58 | $ 931,273.58
April 12019 18% S 58,969.10 | S - S 13,650 | S 4,003,892.69 | $ 1,297,392.69 | $ 1,003,892.69
May 12019 18% S 60,058.39 | S - S 13,650 | S 4,077,601.08 | $ 1,357,451.08 | $ 1,077,601.08
June 12019 18% S 61,164.02 | S - S 13,650 | S 4,152,415.09 | $ 1,418,615.09 | $ 1,152,415.09
July 12019 18% S 62,286.23 | S - S 13,650 | S 4,228,351.32 | $ 1,480,901.32 | $ 1,228,351.32
August 12019 18% S 63,425.27 | $ - S 13,650 | S 4,305,426.59 | $ 1,544,326.59 | $ 1,305,426.59
September 12019 18% S 64,581.40 | S - S 13,650 | S 4,383,657.99 | $ 1,608,907.99 | $ 1,383,657.99
October 12019 18% S 65,754.87 | S - S 13,650 | S 4,463,062.86 | $ 1,674,662.86 | S 1,463,062.86
November 12019 18% S 66,945.94 | S - S 13,650 | S 4,543,658.80 | $ 1,741,608.80 | $ 1,543,658.80
December 12019 18% S 68,154.88 | S - S 13,650 | S 4,625,463.68 | $ 1,809,763.68 | S 1,625,463.68
January 12020 18% S 69,381.96 | S - S 13,650 | S 4,708,495.64 | $ 1,879,145.64 | $ 1,708,495.64
February 1 2020 18% S 70,627.43 | S - S 13,650 | S 4,792,773.07 | $ 1,949,773.07 | $ 1,792,773.07
March 12020 18% S 71,891.60 | S - S 13,650 | S 4,878,314.67 | $ 2,021,664.67 | $ 1,878,314.67
April 12020 18% S 73,174.72 | $ - S 13,650 | S 4,965,139.39 | $ 2,094,839.39 | $ 1,965,139.39
May 1 2020 18% S 74,477.09 | S - S 13,650 | S 5,053,266.48 | $ 2,169,316.48 | $ 2,053,266.48
June 12020 18% S 75,799.00 | $ - S 13,650 | S 5,142,715.48 | $ 2,245,115.48 | $ 2,142,715.48
July 12020 18% S 77,140.73 | $ - S 13,650 | S 5,233,506.21 | $ 2,322,256.21 | $ 2,233,506.21
August 1 2020 18% S 78,502.59 | $ - S 13,650 | S 5,325,658.80 | $ 2,400,758.80 | $ 2,325,658.80
September 12020 18% S 79,884.88 | S - S 13,650 | S 5,419,193.68 | $ 2,480,643.68 | $ 2,419,193.68
October 12020 18% S 81,287.91 | $ - S 13,650 | S 5,514,131.59 | $ 2,561,931.59 | $ 2,514,131.59
November 1 2020 18% S 82,711.97 | $ - S - S 5,596,843.56 | $ 2,644,643.56 | S 2,596,843.56




Exhibi 2M Facility (Loan #2) - Summary of Mortgage Advances and Accrued Interest

Loan #2

Cheque Received from Hillsboro Ventures Inc. - Mortgage Proceeds July 12, 2017
Transfer from Neotric Enterprises Inc - August 29, 2017

Cheque Received from Hillsboro Ventures Inc. - Mortgage Proceeds September 8, 2017
Paid to Neotric Enterprises for Excess Funds in Trust Account

Transfer of funds to matter 05 - Third Loan to Ceana
Funds Received

Disbursed and Withheld by BLG

Construction Disbursement - Payment to Alpha Steel Builders Inc
Prepaid Interest, Fees, Etc.

Prepaid Interest, Fees, Etc.

Construction Disbursements

Paid KH Dunkley in Trust for Project Development

Paid BLG Legal Fees and Disbursements

Compound Interest - July 5, 2017 Accural Date to October 31, 2020

Add back amount withheld by Lender for Interest on amendment and new mortgage

Forbearance Fees (Up to October 31 2020)
Monitoring Fees (Up to October 31 2020)

Total Estimated Amount Outstanding Under Loan #2 As of October 31, 2020

1,300,000.00

2,441,524.16

260,000.00
(501,524.16)

(1,500,000.00)

2,000,000.00

(310,000.00)
(330,000.00)
(94,500.00)
(643,584.17)
(613,915.83)
(8,000.00)

$ (2,000,000.00)

(1,513,321.76)

270,000.00

(324,975.00)
(84,000.00)

$ (1,652,296.76)

$ (3,652,296.76)

Notes

1,2,3,4

6,7

Source Document(s)

McArthur affidavit (Page 2 Para.7, Page 2 Para.8, Page 3 Para.11, Exhibit F, Exhibit G); $2.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1-3); $2.0M Facility Mortgage
Agreement (Page 1).

McArthur affidavit (Page 3 Para.12, Page 3 Para.13, Exhibit F, Exhibit G, Exhibit O).

McArthur affidavit (Page 2 Para.7, Page 2 Para.8, Page 4 Para.15, Exhibit F, Exhibit G); $2.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1-3); $2.0M Facility Mortgage
Agreement (Page 1).

McArthur affidavit (Page 4 Para.16, Exhibit F, Exhibit G).

McArthur affidavit (Page 4 Para.16, Exhibit F, Exhibit G).

Ferrel affidavit of default (Page 85); McArthur affidavit (Exhibit G)

Ferrel affidavit of default (Page 86); McArthur affidavit (Exhibit G)

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit F, Exhibit G); $2.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1-3); Ferrel affidavit of default (Page 87)
McArthur affidavit (Exhibit F, Exhibit G, Exhibit H).

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit F, Exhibit G, Exhibit H, Exhibit I, Exhibit J, Exhibit K)

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit F, Exhibit G).

A&M Estimation. $2.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1-3); $2.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement (Pages 1-4); Ferrel affidavit of default (Page 2 Para.4/5/6).

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit F, Exhibit G); $2.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1-4).

Forbearance Agreement - Article 3.2(b).

$2.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Page 4).

Notes

1 - Interest assumed to be 18% compounded monthly, with the first period of interest due on August 1, 2017.
2 - Interest computed on the initial tranche of $1,300,000 is assumed to begin accruing on July 5, 2017 ($2.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement Page 1).

3 - Interest computed on the second advance of $700,000 is assumed to begin accruing on September 1, 2017. (McArthur affidavit Exhibit G).

4 - Interest is calculated on the first of each month for the previous period. The first period (August 1, 2017) calculates a pro-rated portion of the previous month, from July 52017 - July 31 2017.

5 - A&M has assumed $270,000 of prepaid interest based on loan commitment letter.

6 - For simplicity, forbearance fees have been applied on the first of each month for the first three periods instead of the 5th of month as per Forbearance agreement Article 3.2(b).
7 - Forbearance and monitoring fees assumed to include GST; however, this is not explicity stated in Forbearance Agreement article 3.2(b) and $2.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter Page 4




Exhibit 5: $2M Facility Interest Schedule

Forbearance &

Interest Accrual Date (for previous month) Interest Rate  Period Interest Legal Fees Monitoring Fees Loan Balance Interest Accrued Interest and Fees

$ 1,300,000.00 | $ - (270,000.00)
August 12017 (Period July 5 - July 31) 18% 3 16,983.87 | $ - s 4,200 [ $ 1,300,000.00 | $ 16,983.87 | $ (248,816.13)
September 12017 18% S 19,500.00 | $ - S 2,100 | S 2,000,000.00 | $ 36,483.87 | $ (227,216.13)
October 12017 18% S 30,000.00 | $ - S 2,100 | $ 2,000,000.00 | $ 66,483.87 | $ (195,116.13)
November 12017 18% S 30,000.00 | $ - S 2,100 | $ 2,000,000.00 | $ 96,483.87 | $ (163,016.13)
December 12017 18% S 30,000.00 | $ - S 2,100 | S 2,000,000.00 | $ 126,483.87 | S (130,916.13)
January 12018 18% S 30,000.00 | $ - S 2,100 | $ 2,000,000.00 | $ 156,483.87 | S (98,816.13)
February 12018 18% S 30,000.00 | $ - S 2,100 | $ 2,000,000.00 | $ 186,483.87 | S (66,716.13)
March 12018 18% $ 30,000.00 | $ - |8 2,100 | $ 2,000,000.00 | $ 216,483.87 | $ (34,616.13)
April 12018 18% $ 30,000.00 | $ - s 2,100 | $ 2,000,000.00 | $ 246,483.87 | $ (2,516.13)
May 1 2018 18% $ 30,000.00 | $ - s 2,100 | $ 2,029,583.87 | $ 276,483.87 | $ 29,583.87
June 12018 18% S 30,443.76 | $ - S 2,100 | $ 2,062,127.63 | $ 306,927.63 [ $ 62,127.63
July 12018 18% S 30,931.91 | $ 32,550 | $ 2,100 | S 2,127,709.54 | $ 337,859.54 [ $ 127,709.54
August 12018 18% S 31,915.64 | $ - S 2,100 | $ 2,161,725.19 [ $ 369,775.19 [ $ 161,725.19
September 12018 18% S 32,425.88 | S - S 2,100 | S 2,196,251.06 | $ 402,201.06 | $ 196,251.06
October 12018 18% S 32,943.77 | $ - S 2,100 | $ 2,231,294.83 [ $ 435,144.83 | $ 231,294.83
November 12018 18% S 33,469.42 | $ - S 2,100 | $ 2,266,864.25 | $ 468,614.25 | $ 266,864.25
December 12018 18% S 34,002.96 | $ 35,175 | $ 2,100 | S 2,338,142.22 | $ 502,617.22 [ $ 338,142.22
January 12019 18% S 35,072.13 | $ - S 2,100 | $ 2,375,314.35 [ $ 537,689.35 [ $ 375,314.35
February 12019 18% S 35,629.72 | $ - S 2,100 | S 2,413,044.07 | $ 573,319.07 [ $ 413,044.07
March 12019 18% S 36,195.66 | $ 36,750 | $ 2,100 | $ 2,488,089.73 | $ 609,514.73 [ $ 488,089.73
April 12019 18% S 37,321.35 | $ - S 2,100 | S 2,527,511.07 | $ 646,836.07 | $ 527,511.07
May 12019 18% S 37,912.67 | $ - S 2,100 | S 2,567,523.74 | $ 684,748.74 | $ 567,523.74
June 12019 18% S 38,512.86 | $ 36,750 | $ 2,100 | $ 2,644,886.59 | $ 723,261.59 [ $ 644,886.59
July 12019 18% S 39,673.30 | $ - S 2,100 | $ 2,686,659.89 [ $ 762,934.89 [ $ 686,659.89
August 12019 18% S 40,299.90 | $ - S 2,100 | S 2,729,059.79 | $ 803,234.79 [ $ 729,059.79
September 12019 18% S 40,935.90 | $ 36,750 | $ 2,100 | $ 2,808,845.69 | $ 844,170.69 | $ 808,845.69
October 12019 18% S 42,132.69 | $ - S 2,100 | S 2,853,078.37 [ $ 886,303.37 [ $ 853,078.37
November 12019 18% S 42,796.18 | $ - S 2,100 | S 2,897,974.55 [ $ 929,099.55 | $ 897,974.55
December 12019 18% S 43,469.62 | $ 36,750 | $ 2,100 | $ 2,980,294.17 | $ 972,569.17 [ $ 980,294.17
January 12020 18% S 44,704.41 | $ - S 2,100 | S 3,027,098.58 | $ 1,017,273.58 | $ 1,027,098.58
February 12020 18% S 45,406.48 | $ - S 2,100 | $ 3,074,605.06 | $ 1,062,680.06 | $ 1,074,605.06
March 12020 18% S 46,119.08 | $ 36,750 | $ 2,100 | S 3,159,574.13 [ $ 1,108,799.13 | $ 1,159,574.13
April 12020 18% S 47,393.61 | $ - S 2,100 | S 3,209,067.75 | $ 1,156,192.75 | $ 1,209,067.75
May 12020 18% S 48,136.02 | $ - S 2,100 | S 3,259,303.76 | $ 1,204,328.76 | $ 1,259,303.76
June 12020 18% S 48,889.56 | $ 36,750 | $ 2,100 | S 3,347,043.32 [ $ 1,253,218.32 | $ 1,347,043.32
July 12020 18% S 50,205.65 | $ - S 2,100 | S 3,399,348.97 [ $ 1,303,423.97 | $ 1,399,348.97
August 12020 18% S 50,990.23 | $ - S 2,100 | $ 3,452,439.20 | $ 1,354,414.20 | $ 1,452,439.20
September 1 2020 18% S 51,786.59 | $ 36,750 | $ 2,100 | $ 3,543,075.79 | $ 1,406,200.79 | $ 1,543,075.79
October 12020 18% S 53,146.14 | $ - S 2,100 | S 3,598,321.93 [ $ 1,459,346.93 | $ 1,598,321.93
November 1 2020 18% S 53,974.83 | $ - S = S 3,652,296.76 | $ 1,513,321.76 | S 1,652,296.76




y (Loan #3) - Summary of Mortgage Advances and Accrued Interest

Loan 3

Principle Amount of Loan

Disbursed and Withheld by BLG
Lender Fee - 9 Months of Prepaid Interest

Lender Fee - Paid to Hillsboro

Lender Fee - Paid to Neotric

Paid KH Dunkley Law Group - In Trust

Paid BLG Legal Fees and Disbursements
Transferred to Dentons after Counterclaim Filed

Compound Interest - November 7, 2017 Advance Date to October 31, 2020

Add back amount withheld by Lender for Interest on amendment and new mortgage

Payment of trust funds to Hillsboro
Forbearance Fees (Up to October 31 2020)
Monitoring Fees (Up to October 31 2020)

Total Amount Outstanding Under Loan #3 As of October 31, 2020

$

$

$
$

1,500,000.00

(202,500.00)

(27,500.00)
(51,125.00)
(424,204.40)
(58,946.48)
(735,724.12)

(1,500,000.00)

(1,617,685.48)

202,500.00

611,985.94
(236,250.00)

(94,500.00)

(1,133,949.54)

(2,633,949.54)

Notes

1,23

Source Document(s)

McArthur affidavit (Page 3 Para.9, Page 3 Para.10, Exhibit L, Exhibit M); $1.5M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1-3); $1.5M Facility Mortgage Agreement (Page
1).

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit L, Exhibit M); $1.5M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1-2); $1.5M Facility Mortgage Agreement (Page 1); Ferrel affidavit of default
(Page 100)

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit L, Exhibit M); $1.5M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1-4); Ferrel affidavit of default (Page 100)

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit L, Exhibit M); $1.5M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1-4); Ferrel affidavit of default (Page 100)

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit L, Exhibit M, Exhibit N).

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit L, Exhibit M); Mah affidavit (Page 2 Para.4, Page 2 Para.5, Page 2 Para.8)

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit L, Exhibit M); Mah affidavit (Page 2 Para. 8).

A&M Estimation. $1.5M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1-2); $1.5M Facility Mortgage Agreement (Pages 1-4); Ferrel affidavit of default (Page 2 Para.4/5/6).

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit L, Exhibit M); $1.5M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1-2); $1.5M Facility Mortgage Agreement (Page 1)

Dentons Trust account statement
Forbearance Agreement - Article 3.2(c)

$1.5M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Page 4)

Notes

1 - Interest assumed to be 18% compounded monthly from October 10 2017 to October 9 2018, with the first period of interest due on November 1, 2017

2 - Interest assumed to be 30% compounded monthly from October 9 2018 to October 31, 2020

3 - Interest is calculated on the first of each month for the previous period. The first period (November 1, 2017) calculates a pro-rated portion of the previous month, from October 10 2017 - October 31 2017.

4 - Forbearance fees assumed to include GST, however; this is not explicitly stated in Forbearance Agreement Article 3.2(c).



Exhibit 7: $1.5M Facility (Loan #3) Interest Schedule - Compounded Monthly
Forbearance &

Interest Accrual Date (for previous month) Interest Rate  Period Interest Monitoring Fees Loan Balance Interest Accrued Interest and Fees

Legal Fees

$ 1,500,000.00 | $ - (202,500.00)
November 1 2017 (October 10 - October 31 Period) 18% 3 15,967.74 | $ - s 2,625 | $ 1,500,000.00 | $ 15,967.74 | $ (183,907.26)
December 12017 18% $ 22,500.00 | $ B E 2,625 | $ 1,500,000.00 | $ 38,467.74 | $ (158,782.26)
January 12018 18% S 22,500.00 | $ - S 2,625 | S 1,500,000.00 | $ 60,967.74 | $ (133,657.26)
February 12018 18% 3 22,500.00 | $ - s 2,625 | $ 1,500,000.00 | $ 83,467.74 | $ (108,532.26)
March 12018 18% S 22,500.00 | $ - S 2,625 [ S 1,500,000.00 | $ 105,967.74 | $ (83,407.26)
April 12018 18% S 22,500.00 | $ - S 2,625 [ S 1,500,000.00 | $ 128,467.74 | S (58,282.26)
May 1 2018 18% $ 22,500.00 | $ - s 2,625 | $ 1,500,000.00 | $ 150,967.74 | $ (33,157.26)
June 12018 18% S 22,500.00 | $ - $ 2,625 | S 1,500,000.00 | $ 173,467.74 | $ (8,032.26)
July 12018 18% S 22,500.00 | $ - $ 2,625 | S 1,517,092.74 | $ 195,967.74 | $ 17,092.74
August 12018 18% S 22,756.39 | $ - $ 2,625 | S 1,542,474.13 | $ 218,724.13 [ $ 42,474.13
September 12018 18% S 23,137.11 | $ - $ 2,625 S 1,568,236.25 | $ 241,861.25 [ $ 68,236.25
October 12018 18% S 23,523.54 | $ 25,200 | $ 2,625 | S 1,619,584.79 | $ 265,384.79 [ $ 119,584.79
November 12018 (30% interest starting on October 9 2018) 18%/30% | $ 36,310.05 | $ - S 2,625 | $ 1,658,519.83 | $ 301,694.83 | $ 158,519.83
December 12018 30% S 41,463.00 | $ - $ 2,625 | $ 1,702,607.83 | $ 343,157.83 [ $ 202,607.83
January 12019 30% S 42,565.20 | $ - $ 2,625 | $ 1,747,798.03 | $ 385,723.03 [ $ 247,798.03
February 12019 30% S 43,694.95 | $ - $ 2,625 | $ 1,794,117.98 | $ 429,417.98 [ $ 294,117.98
March 12019 30% S 44,852.95 | $ 28,350 | $ 2,625 S 1,869,945.93 | $ 474,270.93 [ $ 369,945.93
April 12019 30% S 46,748.65 | $ - $ 2,625 | $ 1,919,319.57 | $ 521,019.57 [ $ 419,319.57
May 12019 30% S 47,982.99 | $ - $ 2,625 S 1,969,927.56 | $ 569,002.56 [ $ 469,927.56
June 12019 30% S 49,248.19 | $ 30,450 | $ 2,625 | $ 2,052,250.75 [ $ 618,250.75 [ $ 552,250.75
July 12019 30% S 51,306.27 | $ - $ 2,625 | S 2,106,182.02 | $ 669,557.02 [ $ 606,182.02
August 12019 30% S 52,654.55 | $ - $ 2,625 S 2,161,461.57 | S 722,21157 [ $ 661,461.57
September 12019 30% S 54,036.54 | $ 30,450 | $ 2,625 | S 2,248,573.11 [ $ 776,248.11 [ $ 748,573.11
October 12019 30% S 56,214.33 | $ - $ 2,625 | S 2,307,412.44 | S 832,462.44 [ $ 807,412.44
November 12019 30% S 57,685.31 | $ - $ 2,625 S 2,367,722.75 | $ 890,147.75 [ $ 867,722.75
December 12019 30% S 59,193.07 | $ 30,450 | $ 2,625 | S 2,459,990.82 [ $ 949,340.82 [ $ 959,990.82
January 12020 30% S 61,499.77 | $ - $ 2,625 | $ 2,524,115.59 | $ 1,010,840.59 | $ 1,024,115.59
February 12020 30% S 63,102.89 | $ - $ 2,625 | $ 2,589,843.48 | S 1,073,943.48 | $ 1,089,843.48
March 12020 30% S 64,746.09 | $ 30,450 | $ 2,625 | S 2,687,664.57 [ $ 1,138,689.57 | $ 1,187,664.57
Principle adjustment - payment to Hillsboro from Dentons Trust S (611,985.94) S (611,985.94)
April 12020 30% S 67,191.61 | $ - $ 2,625 | S 2,145,495.24 | S 1,205,881.18 | $ 1,257,481.18
May 1 2020 30% S 53,637.38 | $ - $ 2,625 | S 2,201,757.62 | $ 1,259,518.56 | $ 1,313,743.56
June 12020 30% S 55,043.94 | $ 30,450 | $ 2,625 | $ 2,289,876.56 [ $ 1,314,562.50 | $ 1,401,862.50
July 12020 30% S 57,246.91 | $ - $ 2,625 | $ 2,349,748.48 | S 1,371,809.42 | $ 1,461,734.42
August 1 2020 30% S 58,743.71 | $ - $ 2,625 | $ 2,411,117.19 | S 1,430,553.13 | $ 1,523,103.13
September 12020 30% S 60,277.93 | $ 30,450 | $ 2,625 | S 2,504,470.12 | $ 1,490,831.06 | $ 1,616,456.06
October 12020 30% S 62,611.75 | $ - $ 2,625 | S 2,569,706.87 | S 1,553,442.81 | $ 1,681,692.81
November 1 2020 30% S 64,242.67 | S - S - S 2,633,949.54 | § 1,617,685.48 | S 1,745,935.48
Transfer of Funds to Dentons - Post Filing of Counterclaim 735,724
Legal Fees Paid to Dentons (103,977)
Fees Paid to Altus Group (6,930)
Fees Paid to BLG (12,831)
Transfer of Funds to Hillsboro on April 9, 2020 (611,986)
Closing Funds $ -




Exhibit “B”

April 22, 2020 Letter

[See attached]
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& B ) A 525 - 8th Avenue S.W., 46th Floor
l ( l { \ S Eighth Avenue Place East
LLP Calgary, Alberta T2P 1G1 Canada
P.403.776.3700 | F. 403.776.3800

on

Kyle Kashuba
kkashuba@torys.com
P. 403.776.3744

April 22, 2020
VIA E-MAIL

Glenn & Card Law LLP
100 - 2886 Sunridge Way NE
Calgary, AB T1Y 7H9

Attention: Thomas Glenn

Dear Sir:

Re:  Ceana Development Sunridge Inc. (the “Debtor’)

As an update regarding the condominium project, the Receiver has attached hereto and/or notes, as
applicable, the following:

1. March 31, 2020 Receiver’s Update Report, attached hereto as Exhibit “A”. The subject report,
provides, #nter alia, an update regarding the progress of the receipts and disbursements,
construction, and sale process and new construction. The materials in the Receiver’s Update
Report have been shared with Hillsboro, Connect First and their respective legal counsel;

2. the Receiver and Barclay Street Real Estate Ltd. (“Barclay Street”) entered into a listing
agreement on April 3, 2020, pursuant to which Barclay Street will provide sales agent services in
connection with the sale of the units that form part of the condominium project. The intention
is to initiate the sales process in the next few weeks; and

3. after considering the options available to the Receiver, conducting a detailed analysis of the pros
and cons of same, and consulting this matter with Barclay Street, the Receiver has decided to: (a)
change the previously considered Building E design to a three building concept (Buildings E, I
and G); (b) add pylon signage to the corner of 32™ Street and 23™ Avenue; and (c) add access to
the condominium project from 23 Avenue. The Receiver, as further discussed in the March 31,
2020 Receiver’s Update Report, with the support of Barclay Street, believes that that the above
noted changes should provide for an opportunity to increase realizations for the estate.

In addition, the Receiver continues to await for a response and/or additional information, as applicable,
from Mr. Gaidhar, related to the Receiver’s outstanding requests outlined in our previous letters dated: (a)
January 30, 2020, (b) March 3, 2020, (c) March 12, 2020; and (d) April 13, 2020.



Please let us know if you have any questions or comments. Also, we would appreciate it if you could kindly
confirm receipt of this letter.

Yours truly,~ _~

g
L

- / C// '/V
Kyle Kaghuba
KK/

cc: The Receiver, Attention: Orest Konowalchuk and David Williams (via email)



Exhibit “A”
March 31, 2020 Receiver’s Update Report

[See attached]
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1) R&D Update (as at March 27, 2020)

Ceana Development Sunridge Inc. - in Receivership
Interim Statement of Receipts & Disbursements

July 3, 2019 to March 27, 2020
CADS$, unaudited

Note
Opening cash balance $ 1,091
Receiver's borrowings 2,050,000
Property taxes paid by Hillsboro 195,435
Receiver's certificate (borrowings) 1 $ 2,245,435
Receipts
Deposits collected 2 2,856
Total receipts $ 2,249,381
Disbursements
Property Taxes 3 195,435
Architectural & engineering costs 4 66,606
Quantity Surveying (QSSi) 5 27,678
Construction management and overhead 6 48,453
Pre-construction site inspections 7 22,225
Construction of site and buildings A- D 8 396,691
Site utilities and maintenance 9 15,513
Insurance 10 39,650
Office and miscellaneous 213
GST Paid (receivable) 49,324
Professional fees and costs 11 412,522
Total disbursements $ 1,274,311
Ending cash balance $ 975,070

Notes

1 — Includes borrowings of $2.05M and property taxes of ~$195K owing prior to the Receivership date that
were paid directly by Neotric Enterprises Inc. (“Neotric”), an affiliate of Hillsboro, on September 30, 2019 to
avoid 7% penalty.

2 — Deposits collected from KH Dunkley Law Group, which do not include sales deposits of $992K held by
Torys.

3 — Payment for 2018 property tax arrears ($82K), 2019 property taxes ($99K) and penalties ($14K).
4 — Settlement of Rick Balbi's pre-receivership invoices ($43K) and interim invoice for preparation of
building permit drawings ($17K). Payments to EMBE and Jubilee ($6K) for civil and electrical drawings.

5 — Services provided by QSSi for CCDC 5B contract authoring, general contractor (“GC”) proposal review
and review of EFC draws / change orders.

6 — Charges for EFC personnel of $40K and CM overhead fee of $9K (2.5% of construction costs).
7 — Site inspections including: deep service videos, geotechnical engineer, excavator and surveyor.
Required determine scope of work and part of service agreement entered with EFC.

8 — December 2019 to February 2020 construction costs including: general requirements ($21K), sitework
and excavation ($4 1K), metals ($81K), woods and plastics ($5K), thermal and moisture protection ($86K),
windows and doors ($36K), finishes ($70K), electrical ($13K) change orders ($90K) and invoice holdback
of (-$48K). The holdback represents 10% of construction costs (as required by the Builders’ Lien Act) and
is payable once the project is completed.

9 — Fence and trailer rentals and repair of damaged temporary power panel.
3
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10 — Commercial liability and course of construction insurance. Policies are in place until August 12, 2020
and premiums are paid monthly. The total cost of insurance will be $67K and can be extended as needed.

11 — Includes Receiver’s fees of $273K and Receiver's Counsel’s fees of $139K up to December 31, 2019:
- Receiver's Fees and Costs
o July 3/19 to Sep 30/19 (approved by court) - $142,764
o Oct 1/19 to Feb 29/20 - $131,045
- Receiver’s Counsel’'s Fees and Costs
o July 3/19 to Sep 30/19 (approved by court) - $50,285
o Oct 1/19 to Feb 29/20 - $88,426

2) Construction Update

Overview of progress claims and change orders:
Since the last update report dated February 14, 2020, EFC has completed the following work:
1) Installed roofing, fall protection and rooftop units on all buildings;
2) Completed remaining steel work on Building D;
3) Framing and boarding on all buildings; and
4) Various other miscellaneous site/building work.

Progress Claim Summary (Net of 10% Holdback)

Note Paid Approved Under Review Total
December 2019 Progress Claim (Draw 01) Yes 95,285 - 95,285
January 2020 Progress Claim (Draw 02) Yes 59,445 - 59,445
February 2020 Progress Claim (Draw 03) 1 Partial 302,775 143,674 446,449

$ 457505 $ 143,674 $ 601,179

Change Order Summary

Note Approved Under Review Total

CO-001: Trailer Cleanup 917 - 917
C0O-002: Repair of temporary power panel 4,900 - 4,900
CO-003: Building E footing protection 15,990 - 15,990
CO-004: Standard trench excavation/backfill 8,973 - 8,973
C0-005: Additional Excavation Scope 2 - 97,865 97,865
CO0-006: Repair of Steel per Williams Inspection 16,759 - 16,759
CO-007: Repair of Under-slab Plumbing 3 - 15,791 15,791
C0O-008: Canopy Frames (Buildings C and D) 10,469 - 10,469
CO-009: Snow removal services (Jan 2020 - May 2020) 4,125 - 4,125
CO-010: Remove/replace exterior drywall due to mould 17,010 - 17,010
CO-011: Remove assembly of canopy fascia per drawings 1,687 - 1,687
CO-012: Remove assembly of canopy fascia per drawings 1,962 - 1,962
C0-013: Corrections to underground feeders 13,691 - 13,691
CO-014: Change to mech doors 990 - 990
CO-015: Supply and installation of fall protection anchors 14,075 - 14,075
CO-016: Road Cleaning (2 Hr minimum) 250 - 250

$ 111,796 $ 113,655 $ 225,452

Note: Per EFC proposal dated Aug 23, 2019 contingency amounts were estimated at ~$898K (incl. $680K for new
deep services)
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Notes

1 — Approximately $143K has been withheld from the February 2020 draw request for steel and drywall
concerns and clarification on invoices. The Receiver and QSSi have generally resolved the issues with the
steel subtrade and intend to remit payment for amounts withheld in mid-April 2020.

2 - Estimates are being revised and will be re-submitted for review at a later date. Imported fill will not be
billed for until EFC has exceeded the 3000 cubic metres included in their original price submission.

3 — The extent of the plumbing damage in the four units is undetermined at this time and the amount
submitted represents the maximum upset pricing. EFC plans to complete this work during the spring of
2020 and will request that their subcontractor charge based on time and materials. It is possible that the
final amount comes in lower than the change order amount.

Overall and near-term construction timelines:

On March 30, 2020, EFC informed the Receiver that the project completion date has been extended by
approximately 30 days to August 17, 2020 due to cold weather and reduced availability of certain subtrades
due to the COVID-19 pandemic. Assuming there are no further delays to the construction schedule, the
buildings will be complete on the following dates:

- Building A: June 15, 2020
- Building B: June 22, 2020
- Building C: June 29, 2020

- Building D: July 6, 2020

Overall Construction Timeline

| Mar 2020 | Apr 2020 | May 2020 |

Jun 2020 | Jul 2020 | Aug 2020

Project Planning
Site Work
Building A
Building B
Building C
Buidling D
Note: EFC can prioritize any building to be completed first. |
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Near-Term Construction Timeline

Week Ending:| Mar 27/20 | Apr 3/20 | Apr 10/20 | Apr 17/20 | Apr 24/20 | May 1/20

Building A: Final Roofing
Building A: Window Frames
Building A: Glazing
Building B: Glazing
Building C: Framing
Building C: Roofing

Building C: Glazing

Building C: Electrical R/I
Building D: Framing

Building D: Roofing

Building D: Measure for Glazing

Building D: Glazing

Deep Service Repair

Percentage completion analysis comparing contractor project budget to actual spend:

Ceana Development Sunridge Inc. - in Receivership
Updated Estimated Project Realization Summary
CAD$ 000, unaudited

Site & Buildings A - D

Note Initial Budget Changes Revised Budget
Square feet 1 20,633 35 20,668
Estimate Average $ per square foot 2 $ 520 $ - 3 520
Estimated gross realizations $ 10,729 $ 18 $ 10,747
Selling costs 3 (322) (20) (342)
Realizations net of selling costs $ 10,407 $ 2) $ 10,405

Estimated costs of realization
Construction costs to complete 3,765 - 3,765

Estimated CCDC5B construction cost savings 4 (398) 80 (318)
CCDC5B management fee 5 84 5 89
Contingency on construction costs 6 303 (26) 277
Transformer and related costs 7 300 - 300
Pre-Receivership Architect costs 46 (2) 44
Architect costs 8 20 26 46
Property taxes 9 300 0 300
Estimated soft costs 10 303 (118) 185

4,723 $ (34) $ 4,690
Estimated net realizations before professional fees $ 5,684 $ 32 % 5,716
Professional fees (Receiver and Receiver's Counsel) 11 (550) - (550)
Estimated net realizations after estimated professional fees $ 5134 $ 32 $ 5,166

Notes

1 — Revised square footage based on official BOMA measurements provided by Rick Balbi.

2 — Estimated average sales price per square foot is based on proposals submitted by Barclay, CBRE,
Colliers, NAI Advent and JLL. Three purchasers with pre-receivership contracts have indicated that they

6
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would like to complete the purchase and sale transactions contemplated in such pre-receivership contracts
and their contracts are ~$500/sq foot (effectively the same as $520 less selling costs of 5%).

3 - Selling costs of 5% based on Barclay Street proposal and draft listing agreement. Barclay is the selected
sales agent of the Receiver. It is assumed that Building C, Building B (CRU 3 or 4) and Building D (CRU
7B) will be sold by the Receiver directly. Selling costs are subject to increase if Barclay Street takes on the
aforementioned units due to purchasers being unable to close.

4 - On February 6, 2020, Rick Balbi provided the Receiver with construction drawings based on the revised
building permit (the “IFC Drawings”). EFC will re-tender landscaping, site concrete/paving, concrete
reinforcement, stucco/masonry, cladding and painting subtrades using the IFC Drawings. QSSi estimates
that cost savings from re-tendering could be up to approximately $318K. As of March 27, 2020, EFC has
re-tendered stucco/masonry and realized $70K in cost savings.

5 — EFC construction management fee is 2.5% of construction costs, including contingencies, that are
subject to change based on final construction costs.

6 — Includes all existing unpaid change orders as well as an estimate of $50K for deep services and a 15%
contingency for any additional change orders that may arise. At this time, the Receiver is aware of one
additional potential change order for spray foam insulation for certain areas, required by Rick Balbi.

7 — Conservatively, these costs remain the same. However, QSSi has advised the Receiver that the
transformers may have been purchased by Ceana Sunridge prior to the Receivership. If this is the case,
estimated costs will drop to ~$50K as only hookup costs will need to be paid.

8 — Costs have increased due to Rick Balbi being engaged for design build services. Under the design build
service agreement, Rick Balbi will attend site visits, review RFls and provide consultation for architectural,
structure, mechanical, electrical and site services as they relate to Buildings A — D and the Site.

9 — Property taxes of ~$195K owing prior to the Receivership date were paid directly by Neotric on
September 30, 2019 to avoid a 7% penalty. An additional $100K may be owing during the proceedings.

10 — Estimated soft costs have been revised based on actual costs incurred and include the following:
insurance of $67K, Quantity Surveying (QSSi) of $53K, engineering and miscellaneous costs of $16K and
a contingency of $50K.

11 - Professional fees were originally estimated in the range of $550K - $650K.
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3) Sales Process

Overview

During the week of March 2, 2020, the Receiver completed its review of the realtor proposals submitted
and awarded the listing to Barclay, its Sales Agent. The Receiver and Barclay are very close to finalizing
the listing agreement and expects it to be signed by April 2, 2020.

Shortly thereafter, the Receiver sought the advice of its Sales Agent with respect to the current site drawings
and plans and whether there should be any changes or alterations, at this stage, that would allow for greater
opportunity to maximize realizations in the estate.

Barclay strongly recommended for the Receiver to consider making the following changes to the site layout:
- Adding an access point to the parking lot from 23 Avenue NE.

- Adding pylon signage to the corner of 32" Street and 23 Avenue NE, as retailers that are not on
32 (Buildings A — D) will want this signage to market themselves.

Barclay believes and has advised that these proposed changes are very important to achieving greater
realizations for this project and overall viability in the long run.

EFC estimates that the costs to complete this work are approximately $100K ($50K for 23" Avenue parking
lot access and $50K for pylon sign) and could be completed via change order. Before EFC can start
construction, detailed drawings need to be prepared by Jubilee (civil engineer) and approved by The City
of Calgary.

Attached as Appendix “A” is a revised development permit site plan that includes parking lot access from
23 Avenue and pylon signage on the corner of 32" Street and 23 Avenue NE, among other proposed
changes to Building E, which are discussed in more detail on page 10 of this report.

Marketing strategy and timeline:

Barclay has advised the Receiver that it will now be very challenging to launch a marketing campaign amid
the current COVID-19 pandemic. Notwithstanding the challenging circumstances presented by the COVID-
19 pandemic, Barclay intends to proceed by creating a virtual data room with the Receiver and conduct a
“soft” launch as soon as the following items are ready:

A. Letter of Intent / Purchase and Sales Agreement templates — the Receiver’s counsel is currently
reviewing and amending templates provided by Barclay. Final templates should be ready in the
next week.

B. Decision with respect to:

a. Additional lot access. Additional parking lot access from 23 Avenue NE and pylon signage
— the Receiver would like to make a final decision on these changes by mid-April 2020.

b. Pylon signage. Understanding the impact on parking as a result of revised site access and
installation of pylon signage — the revised development permit drawings have been
provided to Barclay for review.

C. Decision on layout for Building “E” — the Receiver would like to make a final decision on the layout
by mid-April 2020.

Once the aforementioned items are complete and assuming that the COVID-19 restrictions are not as
stringent, Barclay Street suggests the following sales strategy:
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Action Item il
Completion Date
1- Comprehensive marketing package including market research, photographs, renderings,
property description, location/area overview, demographics.
2 - Targeted introductions within our network of owner/user clients, small business in the

vicinity, National retailers both franchisors and franchisees and investors.

April 2020

April/May 2020

3 - Install signage improved with a rendering. May/June 2020
4 - Promote the project on Barclay Street website. May/June 2020
5- Promote the project on various Social Media platforms such as LinkedIn, Facebook,

May/June 2020

6- Leverage the relationships within the brokerage community and promote to all
brokerages in the City and beyond.

7 - Host a broker Open House/Luncheon June 2020

Note: The above timelines are a “best case scenario” estimates and are subject to change.

June 2020

Barclay’s draft marketing brochure is attached as Appendix “B”.

Other sales and marketing considerations:

The Receiver has recently advised Torys that it will need to condominiumize Buildings A — D. This process
can start in the next few days. The Receiver is currently investigating timelines and process with respect to
the condominiumization of the units in the project, with the legal guidance of Torys. An update will be
provided in this respect as soon as possible.

The Receiver has also advised Torys to begin drafting condo bylaws as they will be required during the
sales process.

Additionally, the Receiver has requested the EFC prepare a formal quote for facility maintenance from EFC

so that an estimate of condo fees can be provided to potential purchasers. The Receiver expects to receive
this quote in early April.

4) New Construction

Building “E” - design, timing and path forward:
The Receiver has analyzed three options for the construction of Building E:

1. Completing Building E as a one-story building using existing design and removing shared
areas/elevator.

2. Completing Building E as a two-story building using existing design.

3. Redesigning Building E as three separate, one-story buildings (Buildings E, F, G).

The revised site layout for Option #3 is attached as Appendix “A” and EFC construction quotes for Options
#1, #2 and #3 are attached as Appendix “C”.
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Comparative Analysis of Building “E” options:

Ceana Development Sunridge Inc. - in Receivership
Building "E" Analysis Option 1 Option 2 Option 3

CAD$, unaudited One Storey
One Storey Two Storey Buildings E,
Note BuildingE Building E F,G

Construction timeline

Estimated Start Date 15-Jun-20 15-Jun-20 15-Jun-20
Estimated End Date 15-Dec-20 15-Dec-20 15-Dec-20
First Floor Square Footage 12,916 12,916 19,694
Second Floor Square Footage - 7,098 -
Total Selleable Square Footage 12,916 20,015 19,694
Estimated gross realizations 1 6,458,200 8,942,627 9,847,000
Selling costs 2 (322,910) (447,131) (492,350)
Realizations net of selling costs $ 6,135290 $ 8,495495 $ 9,354,650
Estimated costs of realization
Building construction costs 3 2,135,374 2,467,538 3,170,685
Site construction costs 4 - - 476,716
General conditions (additional 4 months) 5 105,256 105,256 105,256
CCDC5B 2.5% markup 56,016 64,320 93,816
Contingency on construction costs 6 213,537 246,754 317,069
Architect costs 7 87,500 87,500 110,400
Soft costs 8 149,476 172,728 221,948
$ 2,747,160 $ 3,144,095 $ 4,495,890
Estimated net realizations before professional fees $ 3,388,130 $ 5,351,400 $ 4,858,760
Professional fees (Receiver and Receiver's Counsel) (150,000) (150,000) (150,000)

Estimated net realizations after estimated professional fees $ 3,238,130 $ 5,201,400 $ 4,708,760

Notes

1 — Assumes sales price of $500/sq foot for the first floor and $350/sq foot for the second floor, per Barclay
Street proposal.

2 — Selling costs of 5%, per Barclay Street proposal and listing agreement.

3 — Construction estimates provided by EFC and do not include demising walls as it is assumed these costs
would be passed on to the purchaser.

4 — Site construction costs for Option #1 and #2 are included in current CCDC 5B contract for Buildings A
— D. Option #3 includes additional site costs required for Buildings E, F, G and also includes $100K
construction cost for 23 Avenue access and pylon signage.

5 — General conditions for EFC to stay on site. It is expected that an additional 4 months (Aug - Nov 2020)
will be required.

7 — Quote provided by Rick Balbi to complete preliminary design, development permit, working drawings
and contract administration.

8 — Estimated soft costs of 7% of hard construction costs, based on industry range of 6% - 9%.

Evaluation of options:
In discussion with Barclay, of the three options, Options #2 or #3 would provide a greater profit realization
vs. moving forward with Option #1.
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Barclay Street believes Option #3 would be the best option for the following reasons (when comparing to
Option #2):

- One storey buildings eliminate the need for common areas such lobbies, elevators and hallways.
This would positively impact net salable area

- The main floor is much more desirable for retail businesses in the area versus the 2" floor, and
there are concerns that the 2" floor may not attract potential investors to purchase (less desirable
to have a 2" floor)

- The main floor of buildings caters to both retail and office uses whereas the second floor is generally
limited to office use.

- The list price per square ft. could be set at $500, which is higher than what can be achieved at an
average list price per square ft. of $447 (15 floor: $500/sq ft, 2" floor $350/sq foot) for Option #2.

- Having three separate buildings will provide for opportunities to sell to different investors vs. a two
floor, single building.

- The construction costs are greater for a three-building concept, but the ability to sell all units in a
reasonable timeframe and reduce carrying costs are much greater when comparing to Option #2.

As part of the Receiver’s due diligence and consideration on which Option it may consider proceeding with,
the Receiver requested that its architect (Mr. Rick Balbi) submit the development permit drawings for Option
#3. The cost of submitting these drawings to the City is $2,100.

EFC advised that it can complete this work under the current CCDC5 contract via change order.
Alternatively, the work can be retendered and awarded prior to EFC completing Buildings A — D so there is
no interruption to the construction timeline.

The Receiver intends to proceed with Option #3 (i.e. to build out building E, F, G vs. just building E).

*kkk
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| 5 | \ \\ S \ 9\6 1 \PAW\TED}MLL\ \ % \gi\%/ | _ store PER 3.5 m2 OF NET FLOOR AREA,EXCLUDING KITCHEN
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EXISTING FIRE EXISTING TRANSFORMER PROPOSED SIGNAGE 1.8m HEIGHT METAL FENCE -75mm minimum Caliper NET FLOOR AREA( EXCLUDING LOBBY & WASHROOM)= 483.41m2
& HYDANT TO BE REMOVED LOCATION SEE DP21 S W/ ENTRY GATE REQUIRED PARKING 483.41/93 X 5.5 STALLS= 28.6 STALLS= 29 STALLS
~ a 3 LANDSCAPING NOTES
PROPOSED BUILDING 'G'
P2 32 STREET NE S| TE P L AN - ALL PLANTING BEDS AND TREE WELLS TO BE MULCHED WITH @ g R LBS 81 FLOOR AREA -581.50m2
BARK CHIP MULCH, TO 100mm DEPTH. : USE- COMMERCIAL RENTAL UNITS
SCALE: 1250 CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE PLANTING BEDS EXTEND TO DRIP LINE PARKING REQUIREMENT- RETAILS STORES- NEIGHBOURHOOD SHOPPING
= — OF OUTERMOST PLANT MATERIALS IN PLANTING BED. DECIDUOUS SHRUBS 5.5 PARKING STALL PER 93m2 OF NET FLOOR AREA
Y om 5m 10m 15m 20m R D T D O PR AR ROUND iry O -HEDGE COTONEASTER 600mm MIN. 78 (NET FLOOR AREA - RENTABLE FLOOR AREA EXCLUDING
- STAIRWAYS,ELEVATORS, LOBBIES, WASHROOMS)
i ‘ - SHRUBS TO BE PLANTED IN MASSES CONSISTING OF NO FEWER -
PLAN NORTH e TN oL ANTS OF EAGH SPEGIES USED. CONIFEROUS SHRUBS NET FLOOR AREA( EXCLUDING LOBBY & WASHROOM)= 483.41m2
- PROVIDE A 2:1 RATIO OF DECIDUOUS TO CONIFEROUS SHRUBS - Savin Juniper (juniperous sabina) 38 REQUIRED PARKING 530.34/93 X 5.5 STALLS= 31.36 STALLS= 32 STALLS
- NOTE: ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS TO BE IRRIGATED W/ 600mm spread minimum
UNDERGROUND SPRINKLER REQUIRED PARKING = 268 PARKING STALLS
SYSTEM C/W ExactET MONITORING & BOUNDED BY CONCRETE ORNAMENTAL TALL GRASSES PARKING PROVIDED = 230 STALLS
CURB. © Karl Foersters 178 14.1% REDUCTION- = 38 STALLS 8
300mm Pot 17% PARKING RELAX) REQUIRED PARKING =268 STALLS
DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS: ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE TO BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK. THIS PLAN AND DESIGN ARE, AND AT ALL TIMES REMAIN THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF RICK BALBI ARCHITECT LTD. AND CANNOT BE USED OR REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT.
P d Drawing Title: JOB No. 20-043
ropose DATE: MARCH 11, 2020
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e |ocated in the major retail hub that includes Sunridge Mall,
Sunridge Spectrum, Costco and
Real Canadian Superstore

e Surrounded by communities of Sunridge, Rundle, Franklin,
Marlborough, Horizon and Whitehorn

e Proximity to Rundle C-Train Station and Peter Lougheed Hospital

SUNRIDGE
| SPECTRUM

RETAIL CONDOMINIUMS
FOR SALE

The Shoppes at
Sunridge
2255 32 Street NE, Calgary

I Buildings 23 units | From 1,424 sf

George C. Larson Manish Adiani Blair Best
VICE PRESIDENT INVESTMENT SALES ~ ASSOCIATE, INVESTMENT SALES ASSOCIATE, INVESTMENT SALES

glarson@barclaystreet.com adianim@barclaystreet.com  bbest@barclaystreet.com
¢: 403-862-9432 ¢: 403-975-0694 ¢: 403-669-3969
d: 403-294-7182 d: 403-294-7181 d: 403-294-7156

403-290-0178 » Toll Free 1-877-867-6334 200, 407 8th Avenue SW Calgary, AB T2P 1E5
www.barclaystreet.com

BARCLAY
||H1‘ STREET LoD

REAL ESTATE 2014-2017

LOCAL EXPERTISE MATTERS




PETER LOUGHEED - =7l
HOSPITAL ,

MALL

830,000 sf dominant
CINEPLEX regional shopping

ODEON ,,,,,, - : centre

160 retailers including
national and
international brands

HUDSON'S
BAY

ARDENE

SHOPPERS

DRUG MART

LD NAVY

¢ Fit § Less
Mark‘s

JooLLARAMA L

SEAFOOD CITY
SUPERMARKET

e e e

%TRAFFICCOUNT >

= 70,000 vehicles daily

Area Demographics (skm radius)

*w Population ﬁ Average Household Income

183,119 199,387 $89,190 $99,498

2025 A9% 2025 A11.6%

37.5 387

2020

32 AVENUE NE

Traffic Counts 70’000 VEHICLES DAILY ON 16 AVENUE NE
35 000 vericies paiLy on 36 STREET NE
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THE SHOPPES AT SUNRIDGE is commercial ‘;,N ¥
development located along 32nd Street NE, y/ ——
Calgary and is designated for commercial space, ]
medical/dental practices, office space and o~
restaurants. v .
The seven-building complex features a pedestria_n‘— S/
friendly layout with weather protective canopies b/~
and cantilevered building facades along witha = = °

fully paved, landscaped parking lot and areas =~ %
allocated to showcase public art.

PROPERTY INFORMATION

w I
g D/ /i
s = W i * ‘ Y
(= L . i

ADDRESS: 2255 32 Street NE, Calgary

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Plan 9811891; Block 8; Lot 1

LAND USE: Direct Control (Bylaw No. 47Z95)

PARKING: 213 surface stalls

PRICE: Please contact brokers

DISCRETIONARY
USES

PERMITTED
USES

e Accessory food services e Amusement arcades

e Accessory uses e Billiard parlours

e Ancillary commercial uses e Bottle return depots

e Athletic and recreational facilities e Childcare facilities

e Auction halls e Commercial schools

e Auto body and paint shops e Custodial quarters

¢ Automotive sales and rentals e Drinking establishments

e Automotive services e Entertainment establishments

e Automotive specialities e Financial institutions

e (leaning, servicing, testing or repairing e Hotels and motels

e Crematoriums and columbariums e Kennels

¢ Greenhouses and nurseries e Liquor stores

e Grocery stores e Medical clinics

e laboratories e Qutdoor cafe

e Manufacturing, fabricating, processing, o Power generation facility, mid-
assembly, disassembly, production scale
or packaging of materials, goods or e Private clubs and organizations
products e Private schools

* Mechanical reproduction and printing e Public and quasi-public buildings
establishments , " * Restaurants - food service only

e Motion picture production facilities o Restaurants-licensed

e Movement or storage of materials, o Retail stores

. %?ﬁggsor products * Signs - Class 2 - except for

: freestanding identification

e Parking areas and structures o Special function tents

e Power generation facility, small-scale (commercial)

¢ Radio and television studios o Take-out food services

e Recreational and commercial vehicle o Utility building
repair, service, sales and rental o Warehouse stores

® Signs - Class 1

e Signs - Class 2 - freestanding
identification only

e Veterinary clinics

e Veterinary hospitals

/ SUNRIDGE
J/// R

L

BUILDING,

HUKMG

/
W

BUY vs. LEASE
CASE STUDY EXAMPLE

For illustrative purpose only. Purchase price for the sample
condominium below does not represent actual purchase price
for any condominium in The Shoppes at Sunridge.

Lease Scenario (1,500 sf)

RATE ANNUAL COST
Basic Rent $32 psf $48,000
Operating Costs $16 psf $24,000
Signage $200/mo $2,400
Annual Cost $74,400
Costs over 5 years $334,500
Buy Scenario (1,500 sf)
RATE ANNUAL COST
Base Building $550 psf $825,000
Condo Fees $0.50 psf  $9,000
Taxes 2.20% $18,150
Annual Cost $59,522.62

Costs over 5 years $297,613.10

Financing Mortgage (90%) $742,500.00
Assumptions ~ Downpayment (10%) $82,500.00
Interest Rate (4%) $29,700.00
Term 25 years
Monthly Payment $4,339.67
Annual Payment $52,076.00
Annual Principal Accumulation:
Year 1 $19,703.38
Year 2 $20,499.40
Year 3 $21,327.57
Year 4 $22,189.20
Year 5 $23,085.65
Payments over 5 years $260,380.00

Mortgage Balance 5 years  $718,194.80
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32 STREET NE
BUILDING ~ AVAILABLE FOR SALE: BUILDING ~ AVAILABLE FOR SALE:
A Stand alone building — 6218.1 sq. ft. E Unit 1 — 1,555 sq. ft.
CEILNG HEIGHT: 15.1 Unit 2 -1,5185q. ft. | icous
Floorplans Floorplans ~ Unit 3 — 1,518 SQ. ft. 7 664 sq. ft
seep-5  COMPLETION ESTIMATE: Summer 2020 eeP-9  Unit4-1,518sq. ft. | ' g.- Tt
Unit 5 — 1,555 sq. ft.
BUILDING ~ AVAILABLE FOR SALE:
B Unit 1 — 1,587.8 sq. f. contiguous CEILING HEIGHT: TBV
Unit 2 —1,537.7 sq. ft. 4,714.7 sq. ft. COMPLETION ESTIMATE: Fall 2020
Flscmrplags Unit 3 — 1,5892 5Q. ft.
ee p. , BUILDING ~ AVAILABLE FOR SALE:
CEILING HEIGHT: 14.3 .
N F Unit 6 — 1,510 sq. ft. _
COMPLETION ESTIMATE: Summer 2020 Unit 7 — 1,424 sq. ft. contiguous
Floorplans  Unit 8 — 1,424 sq. ft. | 2+868 sq. ft.
BUILDING  AVAILABLE FOR SALE: seeP- 10 Unit 9- 1,510 sq. ft.
Unit 1 — 1,451 sq. ft. carieEUe )
C Unit 2 — 1,432.4 sq. ft. 4,3698.5 w0t CEILING HEIGHT: TBV
Floorplans  Unit 3 — 1,485.1 sq. ft. COMPLETION ESTIMATE: Fall 2020
See p. 7
CEILING HEIGHT: 14.3 BUILDING _ AVAILABLE FOR SALE-
COMPLETION ESTIMATE: Summer 2020 G Unit 10 — 1,584 sq. ft.
Unit 11 — 1,548 sq. ft. contiguous
BUILDING ~ AVAILABLE FOR SALE: Floorplans ~ Unit 12 — 1,548 sq. ft. | 6:178 sq. ft.
D Unit 1 - 1,684 sq. ﬁi| contiguous seep- 11 Unit 13 — 1,498 5. ft.
Unit 2 - 1,995 sq. ft. | 5,363 sq. ft. )
Floorplans  Unit 3 — 1,684 sq. ft. CELNG REenT: 1EY
Seep.8 COMPLETION ESTIMATE: Fall 2020

CEILING HEIGHT: 14.3'
COMPLETION ESTIMATE: Summer 2020




23 AVENUE NE

Stand alone building
| 6218.1 sq. ft.
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8 TTere |

- i ¥
BUILDING  AvAILABLE FOR SALE: L e
Stand alone building — i Inlily =
6218.1 sq. ft. - ‘ =
CEILNG HEIGHT: 15.1' ~
oM

KITCHEN

COMPLETION ESTIMATE:
Summer 2020
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BUILDING

Unit 3
1,589.2 sq. ft. z

Unit 2 Z
1,537.7 sq. ft. !

AVAILABLE FOR SALE: Q ’ B
B Unit 1 —1,587.8 sq. ft. contiguous .
Unit 2 -1,537.7 sq. ft. ) Z
Unit 3 — 1,589.2 sq. ft, | 47147 st Unit 1
CEILNG HEIGHT: 14.3' 1 1.587.8 5q. ft. 3
COMPLETION ESTIMATE:
Summer 2020 % —
9 1) SIGMAGE 9 i) .
V East Side
SIGPAGE, SIGPAGE SIGPNAGE

LOGATION OF
WASTE AND RELYCLING ENCLOSURE

North Side

West Side

@

32 STREET NE

South Side




| Unit 3 |
C 1,485.1 sq. ft. 7
) | -
] —
| . L
v Unit 2 , ;
351 1,432.4 sq. ft. —
— wv
| E8st ~
BUILDING ~ AvAILABLE FOR SALE: - P
C Unit 1 - 1,451 sq. ft. coniguous |
Unit 2 — 1,432.4 sq. ft. iguots Unit 1
Unit 3 — 1,485.1 sq, ft. | 436855 - 1,451 sq. ft j
CEILING HEIGHT: 14.3’ ; |
COMPLETION ESTIMATE: | = e |
Summer 2020 - S e ’
SIGNAGE SIGNAGE] | [[SIGNAGE & 1 _
& East Side
9lC &1 pile &1 516G =
. West Side

North Side South Side




Unit 3 i
E 1,684 sq. ft. Z
N
; ' =
g b~
12 ?] Ll
‘ P
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3 Unit 2 Xz
: 1,995 sq. ft. !
T ™
BUILDING  AvAILABLE FOR SALE: ML =
Unlt 1 - 1,684 Sq ft Contlguous E §§§2 d0Y¥Q wuigeg i)
Unit 3—1,684 sq. ft. | ™ B 2
CEILNG HEIGHT: 14.3' | Unit Z
COMPLETION ESTIMATE: Z 1,684 sq. ft. ]
Summer 2020 ]
Bl Nn: u u VVVVVVVVVV Ir| 3
i LA SIGNAGE SIGNAGE East Side
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CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS
(AS OF MARCH 2020
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is not warranted as such and does not form any part of any future contract. This offering
may be altered or withdrawn at any time without notice.

The information contained herein has been gathered from sources deemed reliable, but ﬂ | BARCL \'¢




EFC Quote
Option #1 — One Storey Building E



Alvarez and Marsal

Rev No

0

Commercial Development

Date Submitted

Customer
EFc Project Name 225-32 Street NE, Calgary, AB

Deve/opments Project No SE-140

EFC Developments
Contact Name

Ed Skapin/
Birgitte Leblic

Project No

Project Budget Building E

Based on Former Design

No Second floor

Budget
Scope Amount
Site work/excavation $ 75,275.00
Concrete $90,893.00
Masonry $35,627.00
Metals $278,000.00
Wood and plastics $27,600.00
Thermal/moisture protection $283,385.00
Doors and windows $349,800.00
Finishes $530,794.00
Conveying systems / Elevator SO
Mechanical $249,000.00
Electrical $215,000.00
General conditions additional 4 months to contract $105,256.00
Mark-up as per contract 2.5% $56,015.77
Total Budget $2,296,646.00

Pricing excludes GST and winter conditions

February 5, 2020




EFC Quote
Option #2 — Two Storey Building E



Alvarez and Marsal Rev No 0
Commercial Development
225-32 Street NE, Calgary, AB Date Submitted February 5, 2020

q Customer
Project Name
EFC

EFC Developments

Ed Skapin/

Developments Project Ne SE-140 Contact Name Birgitte Leblic
Project No
Project Budget Building E
Based on Former Design

Budget
Scope Amount
Site work/excavation $75,275.00
Concrete $128,469.00
Masonry $35,627.00
Metals $348,500.00
Wood and plastics $27,600.00
Thermal/moisture protection $283,385.00
Doors and windows $349,800.00

Finishes $593,882.00
Conveying systems / Elevator $100,000.00
Mechanical $292,700.00
Electrical $232,200.00
General conditions additional 4 months to contract $105,256.00
Mark-up as per contract 2.5% $64,319.85
Total Budget $2,637,114.00

Pricing excludes GST and winter conditions




EFC Quote
Option #3 —One Storey Buildings E, F, G



EFC .

Developments

Customer Alvarez and Marsal

Rev No

0

Commercial Development

Project Name 2255-32 Street NE, Calgary, AB

Date Submitted

March 25, 2020

Project No

EFC Developments
Contact Name

Ed Skapin/
Birgitte Leblic

Project No

17016

Project Budget — Building E

Based on Drawings DP1, DP2, DP3, DP4, DP5 (March 11, 2020)

Budget
Division | Scope Amount
) Site construction (excavation and backfill, building
sidewalk) $158,286.00
3 Concrete $135,828.00
5 Metals/structural steel $178,947.00
6 Wood and plastics $10,000.00
7 Thermal/moisture protection $150,364.00
8 Doors and windows $106,520.00
9 Finishes $218,031.00
15 Mechanical $170,000.00
16 Electrical $84,800.00
Special general expenses $8,044.00
Total Budget $1,220,820.00

Pricing excludes GST and winter conditions




EFC .

Developments

Customer Alvarez and Marsal

Rev No

0

Commercial Development

Project Name 2255-32 Street NE, Calgary, AB

Date Submitted

March 25, 2020

Project No

EFC Developments
Contact Name

Ed Skapin/
Birgitte Leblic

Project No

17016

Project Budget — Building F

Based on Drawings DP1, DP2, DP3, DP4, DP5 (March 11, 2020)

Budget
Division | Scope Amount
5 S.ite construction (excavation and backfill, building $120,580.00
sidewalk)
3 Concrete $101,795.00
5 Metals/structural steel $135,201.00
6 Wood and plastics $10,000.00
7 Thermal/moisture protection $112,697.00
8 Doors and windows $83,175.00
9 Finishes $166,092.00
15 Mechanical $132,314.00
16 Electrical $73,800.00
Special general expenses $7,352.00
Total Budget $943,006.00

Pricing excludes GST and winter conditions




Customer Alvarez and Marsal

Rev No

0

Commercial Development

Project Name 2255-32 Street NE, Calgary, AB

Date Submitted

March 25, 2020

EFC .

Developments

Project No

EFC Developments
Contact Name

Ed Skapin/
Birgitte Leblic

Project No

17016

Project Budget — Building G

Based on Drawings DP1, DP2, DP3, DP4, DP5 (March 11, 2020)

Budget
Division | Scope Amount
5 S.ite construction (excavation and backfill, building $72.235.00
sidewalk)
3 Concrete $139,676.00
5 Metals/structural steel $152,316.00
6 Wood and plastics $10,000.00
7 Thermal/moisture protection $130,094.00
8 Doors and windows $106,535.00
9 Finishes $181,403.00
15 Mechanical $136,439.00
16 Electrical $71,900.00
Special general expenses $6,261.00
Total Budget $1,006,859.00

Pricing excludes GST and winter conditions




EFC .

Customer Alvarez and Marsal

Rev No

0

Commercial Development

Project Name 2255-32 Street NE, Calgary, AB

Date Submitted

March 25, 2020

EFC Developments

Ed Skapin/

Developments Project No Contact Name Birgitte Leblic
Project No 17016
Project Budget - Site
Based on Drawings DP1, DP2, DP3, DP4, DP5 (March 11, 2020)

Budget

Division | Scope Amount
2 Site construction (concrete, excavation, landscaping) $182,716.00
Erosion control $5,000.00

Civil to new buildings $75,000.00

Survey $10,000.00

Civil design $20,000.00

Fence $20,000.00

3 Concrete (sign bases) $45,000.00
4 Masonry $18,000.00
5 Metals/structural steel $35,000.00
6 Wood and plastics (miscellaneous lumber) $1,000.00
9 Finishes (stucco, steel studs, exterior drywall) $35,000.00
16 Electrical (secondary) $30,000.00
Total Budget $476,716.00

Pricing excludes GST and winter conditions




RESPONSE TO UNDERTAKING NO. 2
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GLENN & CARD LAW LLP

BARRISTERS AND SOLICITORS

Thomas F Glenn #100, 2886 Sunridge Way NE
Joseph N. Card Calgary, Alberta T1Y 7H9
M. James Tymchyshyn Telephone: 403-291-2532
Jeffrey B. Woodruff Fax: 403-291-2534

Real Estate Fax: 403-291-2614

March 11, 2021
File No. 03 9756 015

Via Email: derek.pontin@dentons.com

DENTONS CANADA LLP
15t Floor, 850 — 2nd Street SW
Calgary, Alberta T2P OR8

Attention: Derek Pontin
Dear Sir;
RE: Your File No.: 559316-3

Mortgage claim by Hillsboro Ventures Inc.
Ceana Development Sunridge Inc., Bahadur Gaidhar, and Yasmin Gaidhar

We write today to respond to a number of issues.

Response to Undertakings

Justice Eidsvik has required that we provide additional responses to Undertakings from cross-examination. Our
latest recollection is that those outstanding Undertakings are set out in our letter of December 18, 2020, and we
respond by Undertaking number.

Undertaking No. 2: Provide copies of any financial statements

Previous Response: Request has been made to the bookkeeper

Updated Response: We now respond with the attached documents

Undertaking No 3: Provide copies of general ledger

Previous Response: Request has been made to the bookkeeper

Previous Response: (from December 11, 2020) Notwithstanding Mr. Gaidhar consented to the

delivery of these and this Undertaking was not taken under advisement, we are

presently reviewing whether these responses are relevant or producible

Updated Response: We will not provide ledger as the Receiver has already received all bank
statements.

Undertaking No. 6: Provide copies of the inter-company cheques where monies were loaned to
Ceana Sunridge by related companies

Previous Response: Request has been made to the bookkeeper

Previous Response: The bookkeeper is located in Vancouver accounting office. Answer to our
request has not yet been received



Page 2

Updated Response: There is a schedule attached below. Otherwise, these are internal company
matters and Mr. Gaidhar will not provide related company accounts as these are
not in question.

Undertaking No. 9: Provide copies of any agreements entered into with Parmjeet Gill

Previous Response: We understand that Mr. Parmjeet Gill is a real estate agent who received fees. A
copy of the agreement has been requested

Previous Response: We continue to await the response which will be provided upon rebeipt

Updated Response: The agreement was entered into with the realtor from Century 21 in Calgary, Mr.
Gurjant Gill, not Parmjeet Gill as previously referenced. We do not have a copy
of the agreement.

Our client has indicated that there was major flooding in the old office at 101,
3115 — 12t Street NE, Calgary, in either late 2016 or 2017. Dream Management
were managing the building at the time. All documents on the floor from 2012-
2015 were waterlogged and beyond recognition. Mr. Gaidhar has ordered
statements from the bank. There is a charge and it will take time. Mr. Gaidhar will
provide them as soon as they are received by mail.

Dentons Letter — March 2, 2021

Your letter incorporates a number of questions. With respect to Madam Justice Eidsvik's suggestion of a meeting
to occur between Mr. Gaidhar and Hillsboro, to discuss Hillsboro’s accounting, we do not believe that such a
meeting would be profitable. Aside from the obvious animosity between the parties, the suggestion of a meeting
between respective accountants may be more useful.

Your letter, at the 4t paragraph, suggests that Hillsboro has provided to the Receiver its full and complete
disclosure of all loan documents and accounting records. We do not doubt that Hillsboro has provided such
information. However, there continues to be a discrepancy between the position of Hillsboro and Ceana Sunridge.

Of course, Ceana Sunridge is now in receivership and not able to make authoritative decisions on its own part.

Our concern with the Receiver's review of Hillsboro’s accounting is that the Receiver has added up all of the
pluses and minuses and concluded that the numbers “are accurate”. However, we now enclose our latest revised
accounting. We attach a large spreadsheet in two pages. This has been presented as it was provided to our
office. We are anticipating providing you with an electronic version to make it more legible.

Our concern has always been that the mortgages were significantly underfunded. Although Hillsboro advanced
money, and in particular through BLG, a significant portion was not advanced to Sunridge and in consequence,
was not available for the actual construction. In principle, although Hillsboro agreed to advance $6,500,000, our
figures suggest that the only amounts funded to construction were $4,473,272. There is a significant underfunding
of $2,026,700. Essentially one-third of the mortgage amounts were never advanced except as prepayment of
interest, monitoring fees, etc.

We have a significant dispute with excessive and incorrect fees of $650,125.

Accompanying our two-page spreadsheet, we have also provided details. Our page “AS PER KEITH” shows our
response to Hillsboro’s accounting.

We attach two pages of details called “AS PER CEANA PG. 1” and “AS PER CEANA PG. 2”.
We also attach a sheet “CEANA — RECONCILIATION” to add further input and clarification.

Document called “page 3” shows a summary of security taken by Hillsboro in the total amount of $19,500,000.
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Your March 2, 2021 letter raises the issue of the accountings that we provided previously. Those materials have
never been presented as “a report”. The numbers however are accurate and quite comprehensible to anyone
with a minimal level of accounting experience. There certainly has been no attempt to deceive.

As to a call between our clients and our accountant, we are prepared to answer questions and provide
clarification. However, because of references to our accountant “Mr. Gaidhar’s daughter” in a rather dismissive

fashion, ignoring that she is in fact a CPA, CA with considerable experience, Mr. Gaidhar is tasked with finding a
new accountant.

Paragraph 7 of your March 2, 2021 letter askes that Mr. Gaidhar's concerns be particularized. Please consider
the attached to be such particulars.

The conclusion that you reach in paragraph 8 confirms greater concern with the “what” rather than the “why”.

Additional Schedules

We attach additional schedules. The first is a document called “FROM CEANA AND RELATED COMPANIES”
showing the apportionment of funds on the land purchase closing.

Next is a document “From Ceana Sunridge page 1” in two pages. This shows the disposition of funds from Ceana
Sunridge to Fast Track and other recipients.

The next document entitled “From Ceana Dev Inc pg 1” represents payments from Ceana Development Inc., the
holding company, to Fast Track and other creditors.

The next document entitled “CEANA DEV VISA — page 17, along with noted pages 2 and 3, show Ceana
Development Inc.’s Visa #9820 payments to various creditors.

The last document of this group is entitled “FAST TRACK COMMERICAL PAYMENTS FROM DUNKLEY LAW /
Hillsboro”. This represents a recognition of a portion of the payments extended through Dunkley Law Office,
totaling $2,094,330.31.

Additional Analysis — Ceana Development Sunridge Inc. (in receivership)

There are two versions of this accounting, both of which we attach that have comments. The first is as at June 1,
2019 and the second is as at October 31, 2020.

On the version as at June 1, 2019, our client highlights the assessment of the amounts outstanding on the various
loans at that date. Issues such as “monitoring” disclose significant fees which are not consistent with even the
forbearance agreement. It appears that once monitoring was commenced, notwithstanding that no construction
occurred for at least 24 months, those regular fees continued to be assessed in amounts varying from $2,100 per
month to $13,650 per month.

There is evidence of double counting of interest. First by segregating the interest reserve and then separately
charging interest on the same.

The document analysis as at October 31, 2020 simply confirms what became an absurdity, based on the strict
wording of the forbearance agreement but without any context in reality.

At various times, recognizing the impossibility of recovering, Ceana Sunridge had offered to sell the project to
Hillsboro and then finally to quit claim the project to Hillsboro. We believe it was in the face of the offer to quit
claim that Hillsboro brought its Application for Receivership, again a fruitless and expensive exercise.
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Involvement of BLG

The documents that we received through Mr. Halt’s office to convince us that BLG was not at fault, disclosed what
we believe was the first time we have seen such accounting. Although it is clear that BLG was only following
instructions, it was also clear that Hillsboro was manipulating the situation to its own benefit. Although BLG had
the $2,440,000 in its trust account, be it in a different sub-account, and it is clear the money was earmarked
specifically for the purposes of construction, that was not the case. It is not BLG’s fault. However, it is clear that
no such monies were advanced in any realistic fashion to allow construction to proceed.

We are not then surprised when our general contractor, Fast Track, filed a Builder's Lien in December for almost
the exact amount that was promised in BLG’s representations. We are beyond blaming BLG, but clearly they
were acting on instructions from Hillsboro, who to our observation, really had no intention of adequately funding
any of the mortgages to allow construction to proceed.

We attach a copy of BLG’s reporting letter of September 24, 2018 tendered in response to our queries of
September 12, 2018. You will note various comments by our client onto the attached.

We are happy to entertain any questions that you might have.

Email: tfiglenn@gclawyers.ca

Itflcc. Ceana/Gaidhar
Enclosures
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Rle TRUST

g 1.

r DATES AND DESCRIPTION

[ AMOUNTBLG TRUST | PAID OUT /BALANCE [ _paDBY | BALANCE | KH FUND RECEIVED | COMMENTS INTERESTHOLDBACK _| blg FEES 1 DOC REGISTERED MTG DATE AMOUNT [ REG #
Interest reserve S 1,177,000.00
TOTAL: $  5,232,500.00 Outstanding 16,500,000.00
$  2,758,501.49 FEES-HILLSBORO (HB) $ 63,061.83 § 138,625.00
LOAN PROCEEDS -3M:
Jan12 2017 $  2,432,500.00
Mtg Payout - 650,000.00 BLG -$ 650,000.00 650K mtg payout for Liberty Mtg
Hold back interest reserve -$ 550,000.00 BLG S 1,200,000.00 550K interest reserve hold back S 550,000.00
Balance $ 1,232,500.00 BLG 1,232,500.00
Jan122017 $ 1,231,350.00 BLG 4 2,431,350.00 -$  1,231,350.00 PaidtoKH
Jan122017 -$ 8,450.00 BLG $  2,439,800.00 BLG Fees $  8,450.00
Jan122017 $ 60,000.00 BLG 4 2,499,800.00 FEESHB $ 60,000.00
Jan122017 $ 200.00 BLG $  2,500,000.00 Disbursements $ 20000
Balance -$ 67,500.00 BLG Balance
March 22017 $ 10,768.74 BLG $  2,510,768.74 BLG legal $ 10,768.74
March 22017 $ 200.00 BLG 4 2,510,968.74 Final Disbursements $  200.00
March 22017 $ 489,031.26 $  3,000,000.00 -$ 489,031.26 Paid toKH
[Balance of UNDERFUNDING S 567,500.00 UNDERFUNDED
TOTAL LOAN $ 3,000,000.00
ADDITIONAL NOT ACCOUNTED FOR S 17,500.00 NOT IN TRUST ACCOUNT BLG
UNDERFUNDED - INTEREST HB NOT IN TRUST -$ 550,000.00 NOT IN TRUST ACCOUNT BLG Total funding
TOTAL FUNDED | [$ 2,432,500.00 | $ 2,432,500.00
LOAN PROCEEDS - 2M: $  1,300,000.00 ONLY1.3 MWAS PUTINTO THE TRUSTACCOUNT THEREFORE 700,000 SHORT
Aug22017 AUG 08 2017 July5 2017 TO
Aug32017 - Payouts S 150,000.00 BLG -$ 150,000.00 150K AlphaSteel 2M mortgage registered under Sunridge July 52018 2,000,000.00 171183985
Aug32017 - Payouts -$ 100,000.00 BLG $ 250,000.00 100K Kason
Aug32017 - Payouts S 300,000.00 BLG -$ 550,000.00 FT Commercial 300K
Aug32017 - Payouts S 93,584.14 BLG S 643,584.14 93K Primary Engineering
August 18 2017 S 8,415.83 BLG S 651,999.97 -$ 8,415.83 KH Dunkley- Insurance and fees
Aug32017 - Payoutstotal $ 651,999.97 BLG $ 651,999.97
Balance of funding $ 648,000.03
August 18 2017 S 640,000.00 BLG $ 1,291,999.97 HB Interest reserve (310k alpha) $ 330,000.00
Sept12017 -$ 94,500.00 BLG $ 94,500.00 HB interest reserve $ 94,500.00
Sept 192017 -$ 8,000.00 BLG $  1,299,999.97 BLG Legal $  8,000.00
Balance of funding -$ 94,499.97 Balance of funding
0CT62017 $ 100,000.00 $  1,399,999.97 -$ 100,000.00 Paid to KH
0ct102017 $ 167,000.00 $  1,566,999.97 -$ 167,000.00 Paid to KH
Oct17 2017 $ 338,500.00 - 1,905,499.97 -$ 338,500.00 Paid to KH
Balance of UNDERFUNDING -$ 699,999.97 UNDERFUNDED
TOTAL | OAN $ 2,000,000.00 .
NOT FUNDED - NOT DEPOSITED IN TRUST -$ 699,999.97 NOT IN TRUST ACCOU:T BLG | Total funding
TOTAL FUNDED | $ 1,300,000.03 | 1,300,000.03
$700K FUNDED FROM THE 2.4 M DEPOSIT HOWEVER 2M SHOULD HAVE BEEN DEPOSITED INTO TRUST ACCOUNT IN FIRST PLACE AND THEN 2M WORTH OF DISBURSEMENTS TO OFFSET. STILL MONEY IN THERE THAT SHOULD NOT HAVE
BEEN FUNDED AS FOLLOWS DEPOSIT $ 2,441,521.16
DEPOSIT $ 260,000.00
TOTAL $ 2,701,521.16
FROMABOVE  -$ 699,999.97
REMAINING $ 2,001,521.19
GIVEN BACK S 501,524.00 TO NEOTRIC
TOTAL $ 1,499,997.19 SHOULD NOT BE THERE AS MORTGAGE DOC SIGNED IN NOV 2017
|LOAN PROCEEDS - 1.5M: S 1,500,000.00 | IN TRUST ACCOUNT BUT ADVANCED BEFORE DOC SIGNED AND BY MISREPESENTATION TO FASTTRACK | Nov22 2017 October 102017
Nov72017 1.5M mortgage registered under Sunridge to 1,500,000.00 171262890
Nov7 2017 - Payout S 202,500.00 BLG S 202,500.00 Interest reserve $ 202,500.00 -Should have been discharged as new security October92018
Nov7 2017 - Payout S 27,500.00 BLG $ 230,000.00 Liberty and hillsboro fees $ 27,500.00 | from Westwinds provided
Nov7 2017 - Payout S 51,125.00 BLG $ 281,125.00 Neotric Lender fees $ 51,125.00
Total S 281,125.00 Total Nov22 2017
Balance $ 1,218,875.00 1.5M mortgage registered under Conrich 1,500,000.00 171262892
§ 5
Nov7 2017 - Payout $ 424,204.40 BLG $ 705,329.40 -$ 424,204.40 Paid to KH
Jan52018 -$ 10,000.00 BLG $ 715,329.40 BLG Legal $ 10,000.00
April 23 2018 $ 4,156.96 BLG $ 719,486.36 BLG Legal $  4,156.96
May 312018 -$ 18,076.57 BLG $ 737,562.93 BLG Legal $ 18,076.57
Sept72018 $ 3,209.56 BLG $ 740,772.49 BLG Legal $  3,209.56
Nov 22 2017
|Balance of UNDERFUNDING $ 759,227.51 UNDERFUNDED 3M mortgage registered under Conrich 3,000,000.00 171262893
TOTAL LOAN $ 1,500,000.00
NOT FUNDED -$ 759,227.51 IN TRUST ACCOUNT NOT GIVEN | Total funding
TOTAL FUNDED | $ 740,772.49 740,772.49
UNDERFUNDED -$ 2,026,727.48 KH DISB $ 2,758,501.49
LOAN S 5,232,500.00 TOTAL LOAN $ 6,500,000.00
PERCENT -42% June 62018
FUNDED S 3,205,772.52 8.5M mortgage registered under Conrich 8,500,000.00 171262893
EVIDENCE OF MARSHELLING AS ONLY 40% WENT TO KH DUNKLEY AND EVEN THAT
LOAN PRINCIPLE S 6,500,000.00 WAS DIRECTED FOR SPENDING FOR THEM AND NOT GIVEN AUTHORITY TOPAY
FUNDED S 4,473,272.52 ASNEEDED
UNDERFUNDED $ 2,026,727.48
EXCESSIVE/INCORRECT FEES S 650,125.00



Interest/yr

Interest/yr

Balance

Rate
REVISED PER BOB NEW ACCOUNTING
Principle Rate
Jan122017 $3,000,000.00 0.18
Aug?2 2017 $2,000,000.00 0.18
Nov72017 #REF! 0.18
Total interest
3MLoan Calc 17-lan 17-Feb)
Loan $ 2,500,000.00 $ 2,500,000.00
RATE 0.18 0.18
Interest per day S 1,232.88 $ 1,232.88
DAYS 19 28
Interest S 23,424.66 $ 34,520.55
Reasonability 3M 900000
2M 420000
1.5M HREF!
Total expected H#REF!

Total calculated
DIFF

$  1,449,408.71

#REF!
REASONABLE

$540,000.00
$360,000.00
#REF!

()2 gor -

17-Jan 17-Feb 17-Mar 17-Apr 17-May 17-Jun 17-Jul 17-Aug 17-Sep 17-Oct 17-Nov 17-Dec Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Sep-18
17-Jan 17-Feb 17-Mar 17-Apr 17-May 17-Jun 17-Jul 17-Aug 17-Sep 17-Oct 17-Nov 17-Dec Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Sep-18
$ 23,424.66 $ 34,5055 $ 4500000 $ 4500000 $ 45,00000 $ 45,00000 $ 45,000.00 $ 4500000 $ 45,0000 $ 4500000 $ 4500000 $ 4500000 $ 4500000 $ 4500000 $ 4500000 $ 4500000 $ 4500000 $ 45,000.00
0 [ 0 ] 0 0 $0.00 $29,589.04 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00§
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0.00 $8,000.17 $10,782.84 $10,935.72 $9,877.43 $10,935.72 $10,644.46 $11,275.62 $10,959.37]
|$ 23,424.66 $ 34,520.55 $ 45,000.00 $ 45,00000 $ 45,000.00 $ 45,000.00 $ 45,000.00 $ 74,589.04 $ 75,00000 $ 75,000.00 $ 83,000.17 $ 85,782.84 $ 8593572 $ 84,877.43 S 8593572 $ 85,644.46 S 86,275.62 S 85,959.37
$ 550,000.00 202500
$ 52657534 $ 492,054.79 $  447,05479 $ 402,054.79 $ 357,054.79 $ 312,054.79 $ 267,05479 $ 192,465.75 $ 117,465.75 $ 42,465.75 $ 161,965.58 $ 76,182.73 $ 975299 § 9463041 -  180,566.13 26621059 $  352,486.21 -$ 696,908.71
2M nterest Calc 17-Jul AUG-SEPT
Loan 0 $ 2,000,000.00 INTEREST RECONCILIATION
RATE 0.18 Interest payable S 1,449,408.71
Interest per day S 986.30 Interest reserve 1 -$550,000.00
DAYS 30 Interest reserve 2 $202,500.00
Interest [ 29,589.04 Balance owing $696,908.71
TOTAL INTEREST BASED ON FUNDING ONLY AND NOT INTEREST RESERVES S 1,449,408.71 |
1.5MLoan Calc NOV DEC Jan FEB Mar APRIL MAY Jun JuL AUG SEPT
Loan it S 705,329.40 | $ 715,329.40 | $ 715,329.40 | $ 715,329.40 | $ 719,486.36 | $ 737,562.93| S 737,562.93 | $ 737,562.93 | $ 737,562.93 | $ 740,772.49
RATE 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.18] 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.18
Interestperday $ 347.83]$ 347.83| $ 35277 $ 352.77 | $ 352.77| $ 354.82|$ 363.73| $ 363.73 | $ 363.73] $ 363.73| $ 365.31
DAYS 23 31 31 28 31 30 31 30 31 31 30
Interest $8,000.17 | $ 10,782.84 | $ 10,935.72 | $ 9,877.43|$ 10,935.72|$ 10,644.46|S$ 11,275.62|S 10,911.89| $ 11,275.62|$ 11,275.62|S$  10,959.37

Interest accrued
Interest accrued
s 912,945.21
$ 419,589.04
$ 116,874.46
$ 1,449,408.71
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DAVID T. MADSEN, Q.C. Boiden Ladner Gervais LiP B L-G

T 403-232-8612 Cenlennial Place, East Tower i
Tipassorts o o Borden Ladner Gervais
dmadsen@blg.com (T:algggyzg\g ,gg.:gada i
blg.com
DELIVERED BY EMAIL

September 24, 2018

Low, Glenn & Card LLP
100, 2886 Sunridge Way NE
Calgary, Alberta T1Y 7H9

Attention: Thomas Glenn

Dear Sir:

Re: Foreclosure by Hillsboro Vénfiires Inc, (“Hillsboro”)

We are writing to you in responsé to your letter dated September 12, 2018.

We confirm that Borden Ladner Gervais LLP (“BLG” or “we”) acted for Hillsboro in connection
with the loan advances to Ceana Development Sunridge Inc. (“Ceana”) pursuant to the three
mortgages registered on behalf of Hillsboro.

As per your request, please find enclosed:

$3,000,000.00 Loan

(a) Statement of Disbursement of Funds (advance date January 12, 2017);
(b) BLG Trust Detail with respect to (a) above;

(c) Statement of Disbursement of Funds (advance date March 2, 2017);
(d) BLG Trust Detail with respect to (c) above; and

(e) BLG Trust Letter to KH Dunkley Law Group dated March 2, 2017.

$2,000,000.00 Loan

(a) Statement of Disbursement of Funds (various advance dates);

(b) BLG Trust Detail with respect to (a) above;

(c) BLG Trust Letter to KH Dunkley Law Group dated August 2,2017;

(d) Copy of cheque to Alpha Steel Builders Inc. issued by Hillsboro dated July 11, 2017;

(e) BLG Letter to Hillsboro dated August 18, 2017 for prepaid interest, fees and payment of
Alpha Steel Builders Inc. ($640,000.00);

(f) BLG Letter to Hillsboro dated September 1, 2017 ($94,500.00) for prepaid interest;




BLG

Borden Ladner Gervais

(g) BLG Trust Leiter to KH Dunkley Law Group dated October 6, 2017,
(h) BLG Trust Letter to KH Dunkley Law Group dated October 10, 2017; and
(i) BLG Trust Letter to KH Dunkley Law Group dated October 17, 2017.

$1;500,000.00 Loan

(a) Statement of Disbursement of Funds (November 7, 2017);
(b) BLG Trust Detail with respect to (a) above. As of September 18, 2018, we confirm that we
" are holding $759,227.51 in our account;
(c) BLG Trust Letter to KH Dunkley Law Group dated November 7, 2017; and
(d) BLG Letter to Hillsboro dated November 3, 2017 (funds representing broker fees,
management fees and prepaid interest).

With respect to the lettér dated August 25, 2017 (the “Letter”) from BLG and addressed to Fast
Track Development (“Fast Track”), we advised Fast Track that BLG was holding $2,440,000.00
in our trust account on behalf of Hillsboro to be used only for the purpose of the development of
the Project (as defined therein) and no other uses. We refer you to document (b) under the
$2,000,000,00 loan and the line item dated August 29, 2017 evidencing that BLG had
$2,449,524.16 in our trust account on this matter. In response to your query as to an explanation
why those funds were not available when requested, our statement in the Letter was a confirmation.
of factual information. Under the Letter, BLG had no obligation to advance funds directly to Fast
Track or to Ceana. WAS NOT IN THE TRUST ACCOUNT AND THERE WAS NO REASON

FOR THESE FUNDS TO BE IN HERE AS THEY DONT CORRESPOND TO
Yours truly, THE REPORTS OR TRUST

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP

éAVID T. MADSEN

assistant: Chris Moggert
direct line: 403.232.9604
lencs




BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
THIS WAS NEVER PUT INTO |

STATEMENT OF DISBURSEMENT OF FUNDS THE TRUST ACCOUNT AT
BLG THEREFORE THIS WAS

OUR FILE; 440221-04A TM , NOT ACCOUNTED FOR
FROM THEM IN THE TRUST
LENDER: HILLSBORO ENTERPRISES INC. ACCOUNT BUT ONLY THEIR
. REPORTS
BORROWER: CEANA DEVELOPMENTS SUNRMDGE INC.
PROPERTY: 2255 - 32 Street NE, Calgary

FIRST AND FINAL ADVANCE - Date: Januvary 12, 2017

PRINCiPAL AMOUNT OF LOAN: | $3,000,000.00
i BPNLL ge Funded $650. 000 00
I Withheld by Lender for interest on amendment and new motrtgage - $550,000.00
- TOTAL FUNDS RECEIVED: $1,800,000.00
DISBURSED HEREWITH: >
Withheld for legal fees & disbursements $8,450.00
Paid KH Dunkley Law Group — in trust $1,231,350.00
Withheld re. holdback until final documents $500,000.00
Withheld for payment of broker fees $60,000.00
Withheld for final disbursements $200.00
'TOTAL DISBURSED THIS ADVANCE:; 1,800,000.00
E. & O.E.

CALO1-#2147795-v1-Mtg_Disb_Statement_-_44022 1-04.D0C
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OUR FILE:
LENDER:
BORROWER:

PROPERTY:

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP THIS WAS NEVER PUT

INTO THE TRUST
ACCOUNT AT BLG
THEREFORE THIS WAS
NOT ACCOUNTED FOR
FROM THEM IN THE
TRUST ACCOUNT BUT
ONLY THEIR REPORTS

STATEMENT OF DISBURSEMENT OF FUNDS

443707-01 TM
HILLSBORO VENTURES INC.,
CEANA DEVELOPMENTS SUNRIDGE

443707-01

FIRST AND FINAL ADVANCE - Date: March 2, 2017

PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF LOAN: $3,000,000.00
Less previously advanced on January 12, 2017 ($1,300,000.00)
i  for inter ment and new mortgage ($550,000.00)
Less amount withheld by Lender to payout Hillsboro Enterprises mortgage ($650,000.00)
TOTAL FUNDS RECEIVED: $500,000.00
DISBURSED HEREWITH: a
Paid BLG legal fees & disbursements $10,768.74
Paid KH Dunkley Law Group — in trust — net mortgage ploceeds $489,031.26
Withheld for final disbursements - $200.00
{SED THIS ADVANCE: 500,000.00
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Travis McArthur Borden Ladner Gervals LLP
Direct.tel.: (403) 232-9720 Centennial Place, East Tower

e-mail: tmearthur@blg.com 1900, 520 - 3rd Ave S W
. Calgary, AB, Canada T2P OR3

T 403.232.9500
F 403.266.1395
blg.com

Tile No. 443707-01

March 2, 2017

KH Dunkley Law Group

20, 1915-32" Avenue N.E.
Calgary, AB T2E 7C8

Aitention: Khalil Haji "

Dear Sii;

Re:  Loan to CEANA DEVELOPMENT SUNRIDGE INC. by HILLSBORO VENTURES
INC. :
$3,000,000.00

We enclose herewith our firm trust cheque in the sum of $489,031.26 representing the net -
mortgage proceeds as detailed in the attached Statement of Disbursement of Mortgage Funds, .~

The enclosed funds are sent to you on the trust condition that within a reasonable period :fém
you will provide us with proof of payment of all outstanding property taxes, arrears and pgnalties,

if any, with respect to the property including property taxes levied in 2016.

If you are unable to accept the above trust conditions, you are to return the enclosed cheque fo the
writer forthwith,

Note that the enclosed funds are not releasable until we confirm that the Certificate of Insurance is
acceptable. : ' :

We have withheld the sum of $200.00 in anticipation of final disbursements and will prdvidc you
with our statement of account in due course.

We confirm our undertaking that we-will discharge LTO Registration Nos. 161 114 539-40 and
171 023 796 as well as PPR Registration no, 16042644218 and will provide you with a Certificate

of Title and PPR Discharge Notice in due course.

Yours truly,

RRVAIS LLP

paralegal: Cecilia Brandao
direct line: 403.232.9524
e-mail: chrandao@blg.com
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PRO
ONLY ITEM THAT SHOULD HAVE BEEN ON THIS REPORT
IS 2M IN AND 2 M DISBURSED OUT. NO NEOTRIC LOAN
SHOULD HAVEEVERBEENHEREAND DEPOSITED TO THE
TRUST ACCOUNT AS ALL LOANS HAVE BEEN ACCOUNTED
FOR. THIS WAS A CLEAR MISREPRESENTATION TO MAKE FT
BELIEVE THERE WAS MONEY FOR WORK. THIS IS SUPPORT

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP

STATEMENT OF DISBURSEMENT OF FUNDS

OUR FILE: ~—443707-04

LENDER: Hilleboro Ventuies ns, INCORECT AS THERE SHOULD
HAVE BEEN 2M INTO THE
BORROWER: C Devel Suntid TRUST AND THEN THE
eana Development Sunridge Ing PAYMENTS TO ALPHA

PERTY: 2255-32 Street NE, Calgary

ACCOUNTING BY BLG IS

STEEL/KASON/FT/PRIMARY /
LEGAL = 1.3 NET AND NOT
GROSS - (SEE BLG PG 13)

Credits Debits

BY THE - (SEE BLG PG 13)
CETTER CHEQUE RECEIVED FROM HILLSBORO VENTURJES $1,300,000.00] Balance of 21/ loan.
THAT o INC.—Mortgage Proceeds — July 12, 2017 THIS SHOULD BE 2M
WA
WR'?I'TEN TRANSER FROM NEOTRIC ENTERPRISES INC. FILE- $2,441,524.16 Not mortgage amour:t
TO August 29, 2017 this should not have
FT BEFPRE Heof) Iaeo
THEse| CHEQUE RECEIVED FROM HILLSBORO VENTURES $260,000.00Not mortgage amounts
FUNDS| INC.-Mortgage Proceeds — September 8, 2017 this should not have be
WERE : A here |
EVERIN TOTAL FUNDS RECEIVED: $4,001,524.16
THE : '
ACCOUNT AMOUNTS DISBURSED:

August 3, 2017 - PAID Alpha Steel Inc. - Disbursement of $150,000.00

Loan Proceeds (DOUBLE COUNTED SHOULD BE OFF 2M LOAN) - (SEE BLG PG 13)

August 3, 2017 - PAID Kason Excavating - Disbursement of $100,000.00

Loan Proceeds (DOUBLE COUNTED SHOULD BE OFF 2M LOAN) - (SEE BLG PG 13)

August 3, 2017 - PAID Fast Track Commercial Inc. - $300,000.00

n

Disbursement of Loan Proceeds (DOUBLE COUNTED SHOULD BE OFF 2M LOAN) -(SEE BLGPG13)i

August 3, 2017 - PAID Primary Engineering and Construction $93,584.17

Corp. - Disbursement of Loan Proceeds (DOUBLE COUNTED SHOULD BE OFF 2M LOAN) - (SEE
$8,415.83 "BLG PG

August 18, 2017 - Paid KH Dunkley Law Group — in trust —
disbursement of loan proceeds (DOUBLE COUNTED SHOULD BE OFF 2M LOAN)
August 18, 2017 - Paid Hillsboro Ventures Inc. re Prepaid KEPT BY HB . $640,000.00
interest fee ’

September 1, 2017 - PAID Hillsboro Ventures Inc. — Prepaid KEPT BY HB $94,500,00
Interest, Fees, etc.

September 19, 2017 - PAID Borden Ladner Gervais LLP — $8,000.00
Transfer Funds to General Account to pay Invoice 697499913 » '
October 6, 2017 - PAID KH Dunkley Law Group — in trust — $100,000.00

Loan Advance

CALO01: 2365753: v1
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October 10, 2017 - PAID KH Dunkley Law Group — in trust — $167,000.00
Loan Advance } '

October 17, 2017 - PAID KH Dunkley Law Group — in trust — $338,500.00
Loan Advance .

TOTAL DISBURSED: : $2,000,000.00
October 20, 2017 — Paid to Neotric Enterprises Inc. for excess $501,524.16
funds in our trust account This was refunded to NEOTRIC NO AGREEMENT

Transfer of funds to matter 05 — third loan to Ceana MTG NOT SIGNED $1,500,000.00
Total Disbuzsed : TILL NOV 1 2017 $4,001,524.16

WHY MONEY IN ACCOUNT????

E. & O.E.

It is like they advanced the trust account with other money to pay their bills and

make fasttrack do work and then did a mtg after thefact to recoup funding. This was

not a mortgage that ceana was advanced because the next mtg was in Oct. Ceana never
authorized this to be done on their behalf. The loaned the trust account $ to cover their
interest. This money from Neotric should never have been advanced as this is not CEANA
money or the three mtgs. Again HB took this on themself to make these decisions.

. e
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Travis McArthur
Direct.tel.: (403) 232-9720
e-mail: tmecarthur@blg.com

File No. 443707-04
August 2, 2017

KH Dunkley Law Group

20, 1915 —32™ Avenue N.E.

Calgary, AB T2E 7C8

Attention: Khalil Haji

Dear Sir:

Borden Ladner Gervais

Re: Loan to CEANA DEVELOPMENT SUNRIDGE INC. by HILLSBORO VENTURES
INC. .
$2,000,000.00 2M - 652K = $1,348,000 THAT SHOULD BE IN TRUST ACCOUNT

We enclose herewith our firm trust cheque in the total sum of $652,000.000 representing the net
mortgage proceeds, broken out as follows:

$150,000.00

Alpha Steel Inc. .
Kason Excavating $100,000.00
Fast Track Commercial Inc. $300,000.00
Primary Engineering and Construction Corp. $93,584.17
KH Dunkley Law Group $8,415.83
The enclosed funds are sent to you on the trust condition that:
1. You provide the enclosed cheques to an officer of the Borrower (other than the cheque '

made payable to KH Dunkley Law Group) and advise such officers to pay the respective

contractor; and

2. You ensure that title insurance policy no. 170728001418 is in place and that you have a
mortgage and are fiee to utilize same, and you have submitted the same for registration and
in due course you provide us a copy of the title(s) evidencing the Mortgage and our Caveat

as registered.

If you are unable to accept the above trust conditions, you are to return the enclosed cheque to the

writer forthwith.

CALO1-#23 16133-v1-Mortgage_Disb_Letter_to_KH_Law_Group




We will provide our Statement of funds received and advanced via email.

Yours truly,

BORDEy LADNER&’ IS LLP

TRAYIS MCARTH
/nl

paralegal: Na Lu

direct line: 403.232.9671
e-mail: nlu@blg.com

CALO1-#2316133-vi-Mortgage_Disb_Letter_to_KH_Law_Group

Wiy Vermel
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Borden l‘.—adner Ger\}'él
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PART OF THE CHEQUE THAT WAS DISBURSED TO HB THEREFORE THIS IS NOT
ADDITIONAL FUNDING. THIS WAS CLEAR THROUGH THE HAND WRITTEN REPORT

PROVIDED TO US.
ALSO FURTHER DOCUMENTED BELOW




Travis McArthur Borden Ladner Gervals LLP .
T(403) 232-9720 Cenlennia) Place, Easl Tower Bord

o -403) 266-1395 1900, 520 - 3rd Ave SW
} : Calgary, AB, Canada T2P 0R3
.icarthur@blg.com T 403.232.9500
F 403.266.1395
blg.com
File No.: 443707/04

August 18,2017

HILLSBORO VENTURES INC,
927-7A Street N.W.
Calgary, Alberta T2M 3J4

Attention: Keith Ferrel
Dear Sirs:

Re: Loanto CEANA DEVELOPMENT SUNRIDGE INC.
$2,000,000,00
PLAN 9811891
BLOCK 8
LOT1
EXCEPTING THEREOUT ALY MINES-AND MINERALS-

‘With respect to the above, we enclose our trust cheque in the’ amount of $640,000.00 representing the release
of the prepaid interest, fees and advance Alpha Steel.

We trust the enclosed to be satisfactory. We will send a copy of our invoice once all the disbursements have
been posted.

Yours truly, ¥

BORDEN LADNER G LP

tavis McArthur
Entlosures
TM\cb

Legal Assistant: Cecilia Brandao

Email: {brandao@ble.com
Direct Line: 403-232-9524

CALO1: 2325805: vi .
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Travis McArthur Borden Ladner Genvals LLP
avis C orden Ladner Gervals Borden L dner Ge

T {403) 232-9720 Cenlennial Place, Easl Tower
*(403) 266-1395 1900, 520 - 3rd Ave SW
y Calgary, AB, Canada T2P OR3
wncarthur@blg.com T 4032329500
F 403.266.1395
blg.com
File No.: 443707/04

September 1, 2017
HILLSBORO VENTURES INC.
927-7A Street N.W,

Calgary, Alberta T2M 3J4

Adttention: Keith Ferrel

Dear Sirs:

Re: Loan to CEANA DEVELOPMENT SUNRIDGE INC,
PLAN 9811891
BLOCK 8

LOT1
EXCEPTING THEREOUT ALL MINES AND MINERALS

rvais

With respect to the above, we enclose our trust chejue in the amount of $94,500,00 representing the prepaid
interest on this loan. ’

We trust the enclosed to be satisfactory.
Yours truly,
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP

Tavis McArthur
Enclosures
TM\ch

Legal Assistant: Cecilia Brandao

Email: forandaof@blg.com
Direct Line: 403-232-9524

CALO1: 2325805: vi
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-iravis McArthur Borden Ladner Gervais LLP

Direct.tel.: (403) 232-9720 Cenlennial Place, Easl Tower
_rvalle 1900, 520 Third Avenue S.W.
e-mail; tmcarthur@blg.com  Calgary, AB, Canada T2P OR3

File No: 443707.4 TM
October 6, 2017

KH Dunkley Law Group

20, 1915 — 32" Avenue N.E.
Calgary, AB T2E 7C8

Attention: Khalil Haji

Dear Sir:

Re: Loan to CEANA DEVELOPMENT SUNRIDGE INC. by HILLSBORO VENTURES
-INC.

" With respect to the above noted matter, we enclose the following:

1. A Land Titles Postponement executed by Hillsboro Ventures Inc. (the “Postponement”). You are
authorized to insert the Connect First Credit Union registration particulars once known; and

2. Our firm’s trust cheque in the amount of $100,000.00.
The Postponement is sent to you on the following trust conditions:

1. That you pay out and discharge the Canadian Western Bank mortgage and send to our office an
updated Certificate of Title evidencing the discharge instruments 161 114 537-8; and

2. That you send to our office evidence of discharge of the CWB PPR registration No. 160421284403,

The enclosed funds are sent to you on the following trust conditions:

1. That you shall use up to $70,000.00 for the development of the project located at 2255 — 32 Street
NE, Calgary, AB; and

2. That you shall hold $30,000.00 in your trust account pending further written instructions from our
office,

If you are not able to comply with the above trust conditions you are to return the Postponement and the
enclosed funds to the attention of the writer immediately.

Yours truly,

BORDEIY LADNER GERVAIS LLP

T S MCARTHUR

CALOI: 2358362: vl
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yravis McArthur Borden Ladner Garvals LLP

Direct.tel.: (403) 232-9720 Cenler%ﬂ'(é;'TF;lace. Easl Tgv‘lle\a,r
i A 1900, 520 Third Avenue S.W,
e-mail: tmcarthur@blg.com Colgury, AB, Canada T2P OR3

File No: 443707.4 TM

October 10, 2017

KH Dunkley Law Group

20, 1915 —32™ Avenue N.E.
Calgary, AB T2E 7C8

Attention:‘ Khalil Haiji

Dear Sir:

Re: Loan to CEANA DEVELOPMENT SUNRIDGE INC. by HILLSBORO VENTURES
INC .

With respect to the above noted matter, we enclose our firm’s trust cheque in the amount of
$167,000.00. This amount is fully releasable provided that the funds are used for the development of the
project Jocated at 2255 — 32 Street NE, Calgary, AB.

e
e

Wo advise that the amount of $30,000.00 held by your GLIIce IOM Te toral Aot Sert-to—y oo

October 6, 2017 is now releasable.

Yours truly,

BOM%MR GERVAIS BLP

T&%A S MCARTH
TM\cb

CALO1:2360479: v1
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%‘lavls McArthur
Direct.tel.; (403) 232-9720
e-mail; tmcarthur@blg.com

File No: 443707.4 TM

October 17, 2017

KH Dunkley Law Group
20, 1915 — 32" Avenue N.E.

Calgary, AB T2E 7C8

Attention: Khalil Haiji

Dear Sir:

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP
Cenlennial Place, East Tower
1900, 520 Third Avenue S.W.
Calgary, AB, Canada T2P 0R3

¥
D 2
Az |

Boren adner Geri

Re:  Loan to CEANA DEVELOPMENT SUNRIDGE INC. (the “Borrower) by HILLSBORO

VENTURES INC.

With respect to the above noted matter, we enclose our firm’s trust cheque in the amount of
$338,500.00. The enclosed funds are sent to you on the following trust conditions:

1. That you shall @mmediately pay
services rendered in connection wi
“Project”); and

% That you shall hold the balance of $26,500.00, minus your legal fees, in trust and apply them to
" future Project costs.

$312,000.00 to Fast Track Commercial Inc..in payment for
ith the project located at 2255 — 32m Street NE, Calgary (“the

If &ou are not able to comply with the above trust conditions you are to return the enclosed funds to the

attention of the writer immediately.

Yours truly,

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP

b

T S MCARTHUR

TM\cb

CALO!1: 2364826: v)



Branc |, Cecilia

From: Amanda Luong <Amanda@khlawgroup.co}n?
Sent: October-18-17 10:10 AM

To: : McArthur, Travis ,

Cc: Brandao, Cecilia; Mah, Patrick; Khalil Haji
Subject: RE; Hillsboro loan to Ceana

That's great.

Thanks Travis,

Amanda Luong | Paralegal
e. amanda@khlawgroup.com

Kt | Dunkley Law Group
20, 1915~ 32" Avenue N.E.
Calgary, Alberta T2E 7C8
p. 403.207.4662

f. 587.318.6755
www.khlawgroup.com

This e-maﬁ‘,com’munlcatlon is CONFIDENTIAL AND LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. If you are not he intended recipient, please notify me at the telephone
number shown above or by return e-mail and delete this communication and any copy Immediately, Thank you,

From: McArthur, Travis [mallto:TMcArthur@blg.com]
Sent: Wednesday, October 18, 2017 10:07 AM

To: Amanda Luong

Cc: Brandao, Cecilia; Mah, Patrick; Khalil Haji
Subject: RE: Hillsboro loan to Ceana

Hi Amanda,

Please accept this email as confirmation that our trust letter of yestérday's date is amended such that your office is
authorized to pay the sum of $310,125.91 to Factors Western Inc. and the balance of funds (minus your-legal fees) are

7

to be held by your office in trust to be applied to future project costs, )
Please let us know if you need anything further.

Thanks.
Travis

Travis MceArthur

Associate
T 403.232.9720 | F 403.266.1395 | tmcarthur@blg.com
Centennial Place, East Tower, 1900, 520 —~ 3rd Ave S W, Calgary, AB, Canada T2P OR3




Brand ™, Cecilia

From: Amanda Luong <Amanda@khlawgroup.com>
Sent: October-18-17 9:11 AM

To: McArthur, Travis

Cc: Brandao, Cecilia; Mah, Patrick; Khalil Haji
Subject: RE: Hillsboro loan to Ceana

Attachments: Notice of Direction and Invoice.PDF

Hello Travis,

Further to your trust letter of yesterday's date, please see the attached the letter of direction and invoice received from
Factors Western Inc. on behalf of Fast Track Commercial Inc.

Accordingly, we request that you amend your trust condition for us to pay the sum of $310,125.91 to Factors Western
Inc. in accordance with the attached.

Please advise at your earliest opportunity.

Kind regards,

=

) . o
Amanda Luong | Paralegal
e. amanda@khlawgroup.com

«H | Dunkley Law Group
20, 1915- 32" Avenue N.E.
Calgary, Alberta T2E 7C8
p. 403.207.4662

f. 587.318.6755
www.khlawgroup.com

This e-mail communication is CONFIDENTIAL AND LEGALLY PRIVILEGED, If you are not the intended reciplent, please notify me at the telephone
number shown above or by return e-mail and delete this communication and any copy Immediately, Thank you. .

From: McArthur, Travis [mailto: TMcArthur@blg.com]
Sent: Monday, October 16, 2017 4:46 PM

To: Amanda Luong

Cc: Brandao, Cecilia; Mah, Patrick

Subject: RE: Hillsboro loan to Ceana

Hi Amanda,

I've cc’ed my colleague Pat Mah on this email as he’s going to handle the preparation of the new security documents,

[ spoke with Pat and his intention is to get security documents to you on Wednesday. Please let us know if that timeline
is problematic from your perspective,

Thanks.

Travis
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NOTICT; OF SALE ANS ASSIGNMENT OF DEUT & DIRECTION TOPAY

Tor CEANA DEVELOPMENT (NC, May 17,2017 .

ATTENTION: ACCOUNTS PAYARLE

As of e ute Ahove, FAUTONS WESEERN ING. s been cantracied by PAST YIEAUTR COMMERUIAL
ING, to asstat thons with the adininisteation o thelr aceountu receivable, [n this cepard, ey have
asslgned 1o Factors Westem Inc. e proseny acsaunts aviug (o tham by your company, in the gam ot
$310,125.91 pursuant W Bivolee FT17-552 dujed Junvary 5. 2017

IR ST AN MG ey GG i
.111,\)':)195_\t;d1\yund>-;|‘oh(«xk‘i_'r;i:\Ve',r,l‘umh\yi; i Guliadli; 42k )
“Woreanss

fiinlh b thve only Mlland:guiplite U

ALK

[y asslenment veferred lo hereby is St (he valuable considerutian it I unoondithonal and hrevnenhle
wiless or until vithdriwn fiy writiag hy Focros Wentern Tne,

»

imyicw, G

TACTORS WESTENN INC. PAST FR ST

K1
L “’:‘n"'f bog 14 /\/
i TR PO
Avunrlzed signotory

i

i CR R e
I8

7
%i s'signol’

ACKNOWLEDGLEMENT: Blense signr us indlontod below and fas the signed eapy to Foctors Weglorm
1ne, at (403) 250-3150. .

ot "'Wﬂ( 26
RTINS

cirmwitl that theggeonat deseribed o Gicafiove noted invilets due sind minhle

{f¥GrdTid undestakg T make jiijingint divggly t Factons Wegiey o, ¢ the:ngldyess

i el
Wlhduk A
indicared ahove™
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P'Togressive INVOI oE

DATE: JAN.Q5:2017

Invoice; F,T17-552.
Address; 2255 32 Street NE, Calgary
Attn: Bob Gaidhar

Project Details: Sunridge Way NE
Total contract; $ 7,425,800.00 plus GSF

Progresslve involce No 2:

10% hold back

Total:
GST
Payment Due:

We do appreciate ybur business..

‘Dan Deilami
dah@fasttiaekeommin, oa

GSTi#: 808032015RT0001

Calgary : Ph: 403-2348610
Fax: 403-234-8616

Dir; 403-464-9659

Toll Free: 855-723-6399

Edmonton: Ph: 780-708-6295
Dir: 780-708-6390

Fax: 866-591-6581

Email: fiilof@ (i goreo i, ek

$ 328,175.57
$ 32,817.56
$ 295,358.01
$ 14,767.90
$ 310,125.91

/'SSIGN Ml NT NOT IL"E
Pursugnt to the terms of a\n
.Jaccounts recei Rl pu ehase dalpd
) onor abuut (1/ )4 /:
This invoice ha Sath 11 dn:,f hrrad-
and is lo br= paid directly to:
Factors Western Inc,

Sulta 204, 4321 - 288 Streat NE
Calgary AB T2E7V9

| Any Inquirles please call 1-877-717- 2922

Calgary: P: 403-234-8610 F: 403-234-8616 Edmonton: P: 780-708- -6295 F: 866-5916581

EdsEs Wesfero Ine. )
m@ SO NE-

TZE7V9,
Ptmrlvz 0779 403260+ 3150

in ,g(g‘p_ﬁg;guac

4 comm:g



BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP

STATEMENT OF DISBURSEMENT OF FUNDS

" OUR FILE: 443707-05
LENDER: ' Hillsboro Ventures Inc,
BORROWER: Ceana Development Sumidge Ine.
PROPERTY: Plan 9811891; Block §; Lot 1 and Plan 0112710, Lot 1

ADVANCE - Date: Novembet 7, 201Y"F

PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF LOAN: $1,500,000.00
Less:
Paid Hillsboro Ventures Inc. re Prepaid interest fee $202,500.00
Paid Hillsboro Ventures Inc. re Liberty Fees $27,500.00
Paid Neotric Enterptises Inc, re lender’s fee $51,125.00 A =
BALANCE IN TRUST: $1218.875.00
DISBURSED HEREWITH:
Withheld for BLG legal fees & disbursements $10,000.00
Paid KH, Dunkley Law Group — in trust — net mortgage $424,204.40
proceeds _ ‘
$434,204.40
O % 3D THIS ADVANCE:
o , - JBURSED: 478.4.,670.60

P B Y AN O

15215087500 4

T2271 537500 &k

P |

TBAET060 ket

Qe %
ge_Dish_Statement_-_maletr_05.doc

Qe
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Borden Ladner Gervals LLP —
Patrick Mah 8 Borden Ladner Gervais

\ L Cenlennlal Place, East Tower
2_‘::;{,‘3';{1 gﬁ(gﬁzsfo?nsw 1900, 520- 31 Ave SW
- P 9. Calgary, AB, Canada T2P OR3

T 403.232.9500
F 403.266.1395
blg.com

File No. 443707-05

November 7, 2017

KH Dunkley Law Group

20, 1915 —32" Avenue N.E.

Calgary, AB T2E 7C8

Attention: Khalil Haji

Dear Sir:

Re: Loan to CEANA DEVELOPMENT SUNRIDGE INC. by HILLSBORO VENTURES
INC. C
Plan 9811891; Block 8; Lot 1 and Plan 0112710, Lot 1 (the “Properties™)

We enclose herewith our firm trust cheque in the sum of $424,204.40 representing the net

.. mortgage proceeds as detailed in the attached Statement of Qisbu1'se1nent of Mortgage Funds,

1 That you shall immediately pay $424,204.40 to Fast Track Commercial Inc. in payment for
change orders 1/2/3/4/8 as per invoices enclosed herewith.

2. That you will ensure payout and discharge of instrument number(s) 081 071 075 and 161
114 537-8 and provide our office with a certified copy of title(s) evidencing the above
within a reasonable period of time,

3 That within a reasonable period of time you will provide us with the following:

(a) verification statement evidencing discharge of PPR registration number(s)
16042128403, 16042129029 and 16042819785 for CWB;

(b) proof of payment of all outstanding property taxes, arrears and penalties, if any,
with respect to the property including property taxes levied in 2017 for Plan
0112710, Lot 1.

4, That you ensure that title insurance policy 171027002133 and 171102001025 are in place
and that you have registerable mortgages and are free to utilize same, and you have
submitted the same for registration in the following order:

@) For Plan 9811891; Block 8; Lot 1: a) $1,500,000.00 Mortgage; b)
$3,000.000.00 Mortgage; -

(i) For Lot 1, Plan 0112710: a) our Mortgage; and b) our Caveat with
Assignments of Rents and Leases;

and in due course you provide us a copy of the titles evidencing the Mortgages and our
Caveat as registered.

CALO1: 2381067: v1

| aunsare 1 Ralanl £ Trademark Ansnle Rordan | srdnar Garvals LLP Is an Onlarlo Limiled Liability Partnership




Boren adner Gervais

If you are unable to accept the above trust conditions, you are to return the enclosed cheque to the
writer forthwith,

Ay

In due course, please provide our office with Certificates of Insurance for the Properties.

We have withheld the sum of $10,000.00 for our legal fee, disbursements and GST and will
provide you with our statement of account in due course.

We confirm our undertaking that we will Postpone our Mortgage and Caveat 171 183 797-8 to the
$1,500,000.00 to be registered.

Yours truly,

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP

.

PATRICK MAH
lcb

Legal Assistant; Cecilia Brandao
direct line: 403.232.9524
e-mail; cbrandao@blg.com




Patrick Mah Borden Ladner Gervals LLP N
T (403) 232-9637 Cenlennlal Place, Eas! Tovier Borden Ladner Gervais
"™403) 266-1395 1900, 520 - 3rd Ave SW

fah@blg.com galgsg.zggbgggada T2P OR3
' F 403.266.1395
blg.com
November 3, 2017
HILLSBORO VENTURES INC.

927-7A. Street N.W.
Calgary, Alberta T2M 3J4

Attention: Keith Ferrel

Dear Sirs:

Re:  Loan to CEANA DEVELOPMENT SUNRIDGE INC, .
Plan 9811891; Block 8; Lot 1 and PLAN 0112710, Lot 1 .

\
)
\
1
’ File No.: 443707/05
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
; With respect to the above, we enclose our trust cheques as follows: |
} 1) $202,500.00 representing the prepaid interest on this loan. |
2) $27,500.00 representing Liberty Fees.
| 3) $51,125.00 payable to Nec;n'ic Eﬂterprises Inc. representing Neotric’s fees.
. We trust the enclosed to be satisfactory., .
Yours truly,
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
J

Patrick Mah
Enclosures
PM\cb

Legal Assistant: Cecilia Brandao

Email: chrandao@blg.com
Direct Line: 403-232-9524

CALO01: 2381037: v1
Laviyers | Palent & Tradamark Agents Borden Ladner Gervais LLP is an Ontario Limlted Liabllily Partnership



Comments for Response to Receiver and HillsBoro(HB)
3-5-21

—é;vas under Duress which can be proven by email threats from Keith and hand written

te and Yasmin has a Doctors note.

- ~-WE STAND BY OUR NUMBERS AND ACCOUNTING AND WE DO NOT ACCEPT OR AGREE

-

Li’
{every loan

& "/:FO MANAGEMENT FEES AND MONITORING FEES AND ANY OTHER FEES CHANGED

ASIDE FROM ORIGINAL BROKER FEE

“Per all mortgage documents there ARE NO monitoring and management fees .
-Forbearance-agreement—CHECK DOESTHAVE-THIS?{May-2018) Waon {h 2e\V8

Project was starved of funds from the beginning first mtg and continued to be through

Receiver needs to remove ALL MANAGEMENT AND MONITORING FEES, PENALTY FEES

as these are not valid ';"; \/;., Med b'%wd on (6 MW Doi§ — in) 200 Wwopk
HB was taking management and monltorlng fees from the trust account and from wies in T fu\p L
interest reserve account, which was depleting the funds W
If he did not take these fees, there would have been enough money in the interest

O)’\'lj _"

reserve to cover interest and no default. _— @

—_— / I}M Eww /mﬂ
£V vl
& _—There was also no work being done after may 2018 therefore what was bemg managed “Hwig

\
.

and monitored - e \ é])

—~———

= “He has shorted trust account 5|gn|f|cantly and then shortlng the interest reserve account \ CMA\!

Monitoring fees are also being added to principle as additional fees which is incorrect

If these were taken out then interest reserve account would have been fine »' éd (c«\"a"“t
Third loan fees to Neotric should not be charged. We did not have an agreement with S L §J
Neotic. If HB did not have funds, that is not our problem — REMOVE (™ 'ﬁb
The third loan — more then half was never<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>